Paradise Town Advisory Board
Paradise Community Center
4775 McLeod Drive
Las Vegas, NV. 89121
April 26, 2022
7:00pm

AGENDA

Note:

Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.

The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.

The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.

No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.

All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning

Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.

Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.

Please take all private conversations outside the room.

e With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.

®  Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Maureen Helm at

702-606-0747.
O Supporting material is/will also available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.
Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155.
O Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at hitps:/clarkcountynv.gov/Paradise TAB

® @ o o o

Board/Council Members:  John Williams, Chairperson
Susan Philipp, Vice Chairperson
Jon Wardlaw
Katlyn Cunningham
Roger Haywood

Secretary: Maureen Helm, 702-606-0747, mhelmtab@gmail.com
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison(s): Blanca Vazquez, 702-455-8531 .BVA@ClarkCountyNV.gov
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

L. Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, and County Staff Introductions

Il Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its Jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda.
Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable,
clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of
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the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson
or the Board/Council by majority vote.

Approval of Minutes for April 12, 2022. (For possible action)

Approval of the Agenda for April 26, 2022 and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items.
(For possible action)

Informational Items
Planning and Zoning

ET-22-400038 (UC-19-0990)-EAGLE PARADISE LLC & THAYERACK LLC:
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME for the

following: 1) increase animated sign area; and 2) increase freestanding sign area.

DESIGN REVIEW for a freestanding sign with increased animated sign area in conjunction
with a shopping center on 5.3 acres in a C-2 (General Commercial) (AE-65) Zone. Generally
located on the north side of Harmon Avenue and the east side of Paradise Road within Paradise.
JG/sd/syp (For possible action) PC 5/17/22

ET-22-400042 (UC-19-0312)-CHURCH BAPTIST PARADISE BIBLE:

USE PERMIT THIRD EXTENSION OF TIME to waive design standards for accessory
modular buildings.

DESIGN REVIEW for modular buildings (classrooms and restrooms) in conjunction with an
existing charter school and place of worship on 4.3 acres in an R-1 (Single Family Residential)
Zone. Generally located on the southwest corner of Emerson Avenue and Pacific Street within
Paradise. TS/sd/syp (For possible action) PC 5/17/22

UC-22-0164-WILLY BUG & BUBBY LLC:

USE PERMIT for a proposed personal services use (non-invasive beauty) in conjunction with an
existing commercial building located in a commercial/industrial complex (Park 2000) on 1.1
acres in an M-1 (Light Manufacturing) (AE-70) Zone. Generally located approximately 200 feet
north of Sunset Road, and approximately 800 feet east of Eastern Avenue within Paradise.
JG/bb/syp (For possible action) PC 5/17/22

UC-22-0169-BEATH ANDREW & CARE HOLDINGS, LLC:

USE PERMIT for a hookah lounge within an existing commercial center on a portion of 1.1
acres in a C-1 (Local Business) Zone. Generally located on the west side of Pecos Road and the
north side of Russell Road within Paradise. JG/nr/syp (For possible action) PC 5/17/22
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10.

11.

UC-22-0174-4175 LLC:

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) recreational facility (go-cart track); and 2) service bar.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce parking; and 2)
eliminate bicycle parking requirement.

DESIGN REVIEW for a recreational facility on 3.9 acres in an M-1 (Light Manufacturing)
Zone. Generally located on the northwest corner of Arville Street and Nevso Drive within
Paradise MN/sd/syp (For possible action) PC 5/17/22

UC-22-0178-LEGACY FUNERAL HOLDINGS NV, LLC:

USE PERMIT for a funeral home.

DESIGN REVIEW for a funeral home with modifications to an existing parking lot in
conjunction with an existing cemetery on a portion of 21.6 acres in a P-F (Public Facility) (AE-
65, AE-70, and AE-RPZ) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Patrick Lane, 285 feet east
of Eastern Avenue within Paradise. JG/md/jo (For possible action) PC 5/17/22

UC-22-0180-MATE COMMERCIAL, LLC:

USE PERMIT to reduce the separation between a tire installation and repair facility and a

residential use within a portion of an existing office/warehouse building on 1.3 acres in an M-D

(Designed Manufacturing) (AE-60) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Helm Drive,

approximately 635 feet west of Spencer Street within Paradise. J G/sd/syp (For possible action)
PC 5/17/22

UC-22-0184-NOSREDNA REAL ESTATE HOLDIN GS CORPORATION:
USE PERMIT for a communication tower.

DESIGN REVIEW for a redesigned communication tower on a 0.9 acre parcel in a C-P (Office
and Professional) Zone. Generally located on the west side of the Pecos McLeod Interconnect and
the north side of Twain Avenue within Paradise. TS/nr/syp (For possible action) PC 5/17/22

VS-22-0182-HERBST FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP IT:

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between Dewey
Drive and Russell Road and between Polaris Avenue and Procyon Street within Paradise
(description on file). MN/jor/jo (For possible action) PC 5/17/22

DR-22-0177-PARBALL NEWCO, LLC:

DESIGN REVIEW for a comprehensive sign package for a resort hotel (Horseshoe) on 30.0
acres in an H-1 (Limited Resort and Apartment) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Las
Vegas Boulevard South and the south side of F lamingo Road within Paradise. JG/md/syp (For
possible action) BCC 5/18/22

ET-22-400036 (WS-19-0680)-NEVADA PARTNERSHIP FOR HOMELESS YOUTH:
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME for the
following: 1) reduce side setback; and 2) reduce height setback.

DESIGN REVIEW for design modifications to a previously approved youth referral service on a
0.2 acre portion of 0.7 acres in a C-P (Office and Professional) (AE-60) Zone. Generally located
on the west side of Shirley Street, 150 feet north of Radkovich Avenue within Paradise.
JG/Im/syp (For possible action) PC 5/17/22
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VIL

VIII.

IX.

12. ZC-22-0154-KNG, LLC:
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 3.5 acres from an H-2 (General Highway Frontage) Zone to a C-2
(General Commercial) Zone.
USE PERMITS for the following: 1) vehicle (recreational vehicles and watercraft) sales; 2)
vehicle (recreational vehicles and watercraft) repair; 3) vehicle (recreational vehicles and
watercraft) wash; and 4) vehicle (recreational vehicles and watercraft) storage.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce the separation
for a vehicle (recreational vehicle and watercraft) wash from a residential use; and 2) allow a
fence where not permitted.
DESIGN REVIEW for a recreational vehicle and watercraft services center. Generally located
on the southwest side of Boulder Highway, 900 feet southeast of Desert Inn Road within Paradise
(description on file). TS/jt/jo (For possible action) PC 5/17/22

General Business (For possible action)

Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters
relevant to the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed
on the posted agenda. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's
podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the
record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be
done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

Next Meeting Date: May 10, 2022.

Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Paradise Community Center- 4775 McLeod Dr.

https://notice.nv.gov
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Paradise Town Advisory Board
April 12,2022

MINUTES

Board Members: : John Williams —Chair-PRESENT
Susan Philipp - Vice Chair- EXCUSED
Jon Wardlaw— PRESENT
Katlyn Cunningham — EXCUSED
Roger Haywood- PRESENT

Secretary: Maureen Helm 702-606-0747 mhelmtab@gmail.com

Town Liaison: Blanca Vazquez 702-455-8531 bva@clarkcountynv.gov

I Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call(see above), County Staff Introductions

Steve DeMerritt; Planning, Blanca Vazquez; Town Liaison,
Alvaro Lozano; Community Services Specialist

Meeting was called to order by Chair Williams, at 7:00 p.m.

II. Public Comment:
None
III. Approval of March 29, 2022 Minutes

Moved by: Wardlaw
Action: Approve as submitted
Vote: 3-0 Unanimous

Approval of Agenda for April 12, 2022

Moved by: Wardlaw
Action: Approve as submitted
Vote: 3 -0 Unanimous

IV. Informational Items (For Discussion only)

Job Fair April 15, 2022 9:00 a.m.-2:00 p-m. Las Vegas Convention Center West Hall
300 Convention Center Dr.
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V.

L.

Egg-Apalooza April 16,2022 11:00a.m.-2:30 p.m. Paradise Recreation Center
4775 McLeod Dr.

Planning & Zoning

ET-22-400017 (UC-1721-06)-PALAZZ0 CONDO TOWER, LLC:

USE PERMITS SIXTH EXTENSION OF TIME to commence the following: 1) resort
condominiums in conjunction with an existing resort hotel (The Venetian); 2) increased building
height; 3) associated accessory and incidental commercial uses, buildings, and structures; and 4)
deviations from development standards.

DEVIATIONS for the following: 1) reduce on-site parking requirements; 2) reduce the height
setback ratio from an arterial street; 3) encroachment into airspace; and 4) all other deviations as
shown on plans in file.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) a 632 foot high, high-rise resort condominium tower
including kitchens in rooms; 2) all associated accessory uses, retail areas, and amenity areas (The
Venetian/Palazzo); and 3) revisions to an already approved retail component associated with the
Venetian/Palazzo (Walgreens) on a portion of 62.9 acres in an H-1 (Limited Resort and
Apartment) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Las Vegas Boulevard South and the south
side of Sands Avenue within paradise. TS/jor/syp (For possible action) BCC 4/6/22

MOVED BY-Williams
APPROVE-Subject to staff conditions
VOTE: 3-0 Unanimous

ET-22-400035 (WS-19-0963)-SID 52, LLC:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME for the
following: 1) reduce parking; and 2) permit encroachment into airspace.

DESIGN REVIEW for a hotel on a portion of 5.5 acres in an H-1 (Limited Resort and
Apartment) (AE-65 & AE-70) Zone. Generally located 550 feet north of Tropicana Avenue and
the west side of Kelch Drive within Paradise. JG/jt/syp (For possible action) BCC 5/4/22

MOVED BY-Wardlaw
APPROVE-Subject to staff conditions
VOTE: 3-0 Unanimous

UC-22-0129-UNITED INVESTMENTS, LLC:

USE PERMIT for a cannabis establishment (distribution) in conjunction with a previously
approved cannabis facility on 0.4 acres in an M-D (Designed Manufacturing) Zone. Generally
located on the north side of Nevso Drive, 215 feet east of Cameron Street within Paradise.
MN/nt/syp (For possible action) BCC 5/4/22

MOVED BY-Wardlaw
APPROVE-Subject to staff conditions
VOTE: 3-0 Unanimous

UC-22-0123: PARK 2000

USE_PERMIT to allow a personal services business within a portion of an existing
office/warehouse complex on 1.0 acre in an M-1 (Light Manufacturing) (AE-70) Zone. Generally
located on the east side of McLeod Drive, approximately 500 feet north of Sunset Road within
Paradise. JG/sd/syp (For possible action) PC 5/3/22
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MOVED BY-Haywood
APPROVE-Subject to staff conditions
VOTE: 3-0 Unanimous

VL General Business (for possible action)
None
VIL Public Comment
None

VIII.  Next Meeting Date
The next regular meeting will be April 26, 2022

IX. Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned at 7:20 p.m.
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05/17/22 PC AGENDA SHEET

FREESTANDING SIGN PARADISE RD/HARMON AVE
(TITLE 30)

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST p
ET-22-400038 (UC-19-0990)-EAGLE PARADISE LLC & THAYERACK LLC:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME for the
following: 1) increase animated sign area; and 2) increase freestanding sign are \
DESIGN REVIEW for a freestanding sign with increased animated\s\ign} ea\in conjunction
with a shopping center on 5.3 acres in a C-2 (General Commercial) '(AE}GS«)”Zone.'\

Generally located on the north side of Harmon Avenue and the east §ide of\Paradise R“de wi&n
Paradise. JG/sd/syp (For possible action) Y

RELATED INFORMATION:

N
APN:
162-22-202-007

S

W
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS:

1 Increase animated sign area to 684 \‘x\square\z‘ feét where 100" square feet is permitted per
Table 30.72-1 (a 684% incréase). - ' M
2 Increase freestandifig sign area to 1,249 squarg,ffeet where 877.5 square feet is permitted

per Table 30.72-1 (a 42:3% increase). |

LAND USE PLAN: 3 \

WINCHESTER/PARADISE - ENTERTAINMENT MIXED-USE

BACKGROUND; \
Project Description
General Summary

e Site A(\i‘dgess: 4480 Paradise'Road
Site Acreage: 531 N
Project Type: Freestanding sign
Sign Height (feef): 48 feet 4 inches
Square Feet: 729

5 yd 4

Site Plans'
The approved’plans are to replace an existing non-animated freestanding sign in conjunction
with a shopping center with a new animated freestanding sign. The existing shopping center
consists of 2 retail buildings with an area of 58,000 square feet. Access to the shopping center is
granted from Paradise Road, Harmon Avenue, and University Center Drive. The existing sign is
located on the southeastern corner of the site and will be removed to allow the placement of the

-
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new sign, which will be set back a minimum of 10 feet from the street. No changes are proposed
or required with the existing buildings or parking lots with this request.

Signage

There is another existing 520 square foot freestanding sign located on the western portion of the
parcel, located in a landscape island within the parking lot for the shopping centef. Thf‘; other
sign is located approximately 300 feet to the northwest of the proposed sign, is-oriented toward
Paradise Road, and is set back 67 feet from Paradise Road and 52 feet from Harmon Avenue,

%
The previously approved freestanding sign is 47 feet in height with ayy area of. 567 sqﬁ e feet.
551 square feet of animated sign area was previously approved with WSl 9—/041 8\n July Q\l 9.

The proposed sign depicts 48.4 feet in height with an area of 729 s u‘a':re feet that includes \6{34
square feet of animation. The animated portion of the sign consisfs o§ 4 .digital LEE\ displg.Sf,
which will be used to advertise the shopping center and t%xe individual stores within the center.

\\ “‘
Previous Conditions of Approval 3

Listed below are the approved conditions for W§-19—0990: ' 4

~

Current Planning

e Applicant is advised that a subs“tantialkchangé in circﬁmstance,\s or regulations may
warrant denial or added conditions ‘go an extension o‘f‘tigne; ‘the extension of time may be
denied if the project has not commenced or ?hc;re has been no substantial work towards
completion within the t;:_lle\speciﬁed; and that’this application must commence within 2
years of approval date; or it will expire. N

Public Works - Developmént Review y

* Applicant is ad¥ised that signs, structures, and'landscaping shall not encroach into public

right-of-way, 'easergénts, or sight-visibility zongs.
s TR A /

v

Applicant’s Justification T 7
The applicant states that this request-is due to supply chain issues with materials, labor shortage,
and the overall Tcanomy. With such issuies seemingly stable, the applicant has stated that they
wish to move forwar‘d\in completing this project immediately.

Y N

AN \
Prior Land Usé.Requests

“Application | Request ‘ Action Date
Number - 7
WS-19-0990 | Waived standards for increased animated signage & | Approved | February
freestanding sign area; with a design review for by PC 2020
| inefeased animated freestanding sign ”
WS-19-0418 | Increase animated area of freestanding sign Approved | July 2019
by PC
UC-19-0261 | Hookah lounge in conjunction with a restaurant Approved | May
, within the shopping center by PC 2019
UC-18-0474 | Massage establishment Approved | August
by BCC 2018




Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request Action Date
Number
ADR-0668-11 | Converted an existing off-premises sign (billboard) | Approved | July 2011
to a digital face by ZA \
ADR-0589-07 | Off-premises sign (billboard) Approved Maﬁ.
by ZA - 2007
WS-0333-05 | Animated roof sign Approved | April
, by BCC 2005
UC-0649-03 | Shopping center with alternative landscaping {Approye\cz May
including alternative street trees and different ‘b@;@c 2003,
quantity of parking lot trees '

Surrounding Land Use
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use
North | Entertainment Mixed-Use H-1& C-P Motel & off-premises sign
South | Entertainment Mixed-Use C-2 Restayrant &  commercial
, , development
East | Public Use , P-F UNLYV softball field
West | Entertainment Mixed-Use H-1 Hard Rock Hotel and Casino
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: N
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed\request meets thg goals and purposes of Title
30. \ v /
Analysis
Current Planning

Title 30 standards of approval of an cxtensxon of nme apphcatlon state that such an application
may be denied or have additional cond"tmns 1mp’osed if it is found that circumstances have
substantially changed A substantial change ay include, without limitation, a change to the
subject property, a change in the aréas.surrounding the subject property, or a change in the laws
or polmres affectnig\the subject property. Using the criteria set forth in Title 30, no substantial
changes have occurred,at the subj eét site since the original approval.
P /" \‘ \

This apphcatxon\represcnts a first extensmn of time request for this property and the issues
described by the dpplicant have been a common issue delaying various projects. In addition, the
applicant hg\s subtmtted ‘various permits related to this property, mcludlng submission for
commercial perrmts for' signage. The signage proposed by the applicant is consistent and
compatible with 31gnage that has been allowed for other uses in this area. Staff can support this
request foran extensmn of time for an animated freestanding sign.

Ry
Staff Reco}u‘,mendatlon
Approval.



If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning

e Until February 18, 2024 to commence.

o Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title.30 and futu}a land use
applications, including applications for extensions of time,” will ,bg revié%ged for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of applféq%iqnyé substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or ac}ded congitions to a}mextensibgof
time; and that the extension of time may be denied if-the project has not cothmenced or
there has been no substantial work towards completion w1/ﬂ71fn thp ﬁmg speciﬁed:x\

< P
Public Works - Development Review
e Compliance with previous conditions.

Fire Prevention Bureau
e No comment. Y

Clark County Water Reclamation District (C(NV@)
e No comment. 3

TAB/CAC: \
APPROVALS:

PROTEST:

APPLICANT: COREY SPOUND v
CONTACT: COREY SPOUND, TAMARACK RES, INC., 15300 VENTURA BLVD., SUITE
200, SHERMAN OAKS, CA 91403~  /



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE oz ’ o )
APP. NUMBER: =1 - 9 ~L)00AY  DATEFILED: 2/.2) /3
PLANNER ASSIGNED: _ S WD
|1
B TEXTAMENRMENT. (1) w | TaBicAc: _Puracl(se TABICAC DATE: f:jgf};@_ 9%
, S .
O ZONE CHANGE % | PC MEETING DATE: 5 /s 2L
00 CONFORMING (zC) BCC MEETING DATE: ===
0O NONCONFORMING (NZC) FEE: 7 360
USE PERMIT (UC)
O VARIANCE (VC) e LLC
S = D
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | & 7 B -
STANDARDS (WS) w Z STATE: L/t ZiP: "/ /9024
o] 1215 A 2S5 LR AS
DESIGN REVIEW (DR) g-: (o] - A L > é’;_; w‘ CELE.BJs:C: i s:{ i, ﬁfw & oD
EMAIL: COREY (7 TAMARACKRES. Cont
ADMINISTRATIVE -
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
O STREET NAME/ NAME: ([ Y A
7 F e § -
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (W) g |om: Shermen Dales state: (A z: 91403
& |TELEPHONE: #/8-767 2215 cEn: 3/0. 6AS. 6835
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) < E-MAIL: CoREf @ TAMARACIC  REF CONTACT ID #:
O ANNEXATION RES,: Cosn
REQUEST (ANX)
# EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) . | NAME:
“waf 3G AT A s e S
W3 -19-0 770 & | ADDRESS: vy #Rvo
= < 77 4
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) ; 7 STATE: (7 zip:
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) € | TELEPHONE: 8/8. Y69-22/S cru: 3i0. ¢35
— 8 JEma: LCREY @ TAMARACI REF CONTACT ID #:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) RES. com
3% 22 &7 i

; Vil P
ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S}): LA~ ;

PROPERTY ADDRESS andlor CROSS STREETS: arags€ R Llas Vegas, N §961-6537
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: | >

(1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the properly involved in this application, or (am, are) othemise qualified to initiate
this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a
hearing can be conducted. {1, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depariment, or iis designee, 1o enter the premises and to install any required signs on
said property for the purpose of gdzigsing the public of the proposed application.

3 3

y —~ e oREY §P OUND

Property {Signature)*

Property Owner {Print)

STATE OF ~ '
COUNTY OF /f / - Q Notary PL‘Di?C - California
SUBSCRIBJE) AND SWORN BEFSREME ON | (F2l 1612072 _(parg) 5 LosAngeles i
By "ﬁiéﬁf‘lf&f F 4 5 Commssqu £

i F gy = My Comm, Expires Aug 29, 2023
NOTARY | ? o T T
PUBLIC: 9,

*NOTE: Corporate decrération of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant andlor property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Rev. 12/9/21



From the Desk of Corey I. Spound

February 14, 2022

Clark County

Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway

Box 551741

Las Vegas, NV 89155-1741

Re: 4480 Paradise Rd. Las Vegas, NV
Sign Permit Extension Request WS-19-0990

To Whom It May Concern:

I am submitting the attached request for an extension of the existing sign permit WS-19-0990. The
justification for such a request is directly related to supply chain challenges with material, labor shortage
and the impact to the overall economy which delayed our planned and permitted renovations. With
matters seeming to be in a more stable state, our goal is to move forward with the permitted plans
immediately. Notwithstanding, since the existing permit is set to expire within the week (February 18,
2022}, we are seeking your approval to extend the permit, please.

Please also take note that no ownership change has taken place and no other matters have impacted
the delays to proceed with the planned project.

Thank you in advance for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Corey . Spound
Managing Member
Thayerack, LLC

15300 Ventura Blvd. #200 Sherman Oaks, CA 91403



05/17/22 PC AGENDA SHEET

MODULAR BUILDINGS EMERSON AVE/PACIFIC ST
(TITLE 30)

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
ET-22-400042 (UC-19-0312)-CHURCH BAPTIST PARADISE BIBLE:

USE PERMIT THIRD EXTENSION OF TIME to waive design standards for" \accessory
modular buildings.

DESIGN REVIEW for modular buildings (classrooms and restrooms) in conju;nctmn Wlth an
existing charter school and place of worship on 4.3 acres in an R-1 (S‘ingle Famllx Residential)
Zone.

yd

i &
Generally located on the southwest corner of Emerson Avefue and Pacific Street within
Paradise. TS/sd/syp (For possible action) \

N\

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
162-13-201-001

USE PERMIT:
Waive all applicable architeetiral design standards for ageeSs\,rf modular buildings (classrooms
and restrooms) where required per Table 30.56-2.

5 2T -
LAND USE PLAN: s
WINCHESTER/PARADISE PUBLIG USE
BACKGROUND:
Project Description N

General Summary -

Site-Address: 2525 Emerson‘Avenue

Site Acreage 43 //

Prmect Type Temporary’ modular buildings (classrooms & restroom)
Number of Stories: 1

Building Helght (feet): 10

‘Square Feet: 1 440 (classrooms)/480 (restroom)

Site Plans e
The appro%/d/ plans show the addition of 4 temporary modular classroom buildings and 1
temporary restroom facility building. The proposed modular classroom buildings will be set back
15 feet from the east property line with the proposed restroom facility building set back 10 feet.
Both the temporary modular classroom buildings and restroom facility building will be used for
both girls and boys to meet the increasing student body. There is an existing primary building

2



towards the north portion of the site that currently consists of a place of worship and classrooms
for the charter school. Access to the site is via 2 existing driveways on Pacific Street.

Landscaping .

The approved plans show a proposed landscape buffer of trees along Pacific Street to be installed
behind the proposed modular buildings to shield both the mechanical equipxﬁent and the
buildings from adjacent residential uses. The proposed landscaping will include 24/iﬁch box
Mondel Pine and Shoestring Acacia trees. There is existing landscaping which inclides trees,
shrubs, and groundcover around the building on the north property liné and in the existing
parking lot. The open space areas contain a turf field for sports acti@ties and a sand-area for

playground equipment. An existing 6 foot high concrete block wall\is Locatéd along Pﬁciﬁc
Street. A

Elevations X
The approved plans depict a 10 foot high traditional medular huilding consisting of compdsite
wood siding with hollow metal doors and frosted windows. The, proposed buildings will be 1
story, 10 feet in height, consisting of wood siding and will be painted to match the existing
building on-site. The existing building is finished with stucco,and painted white.

\'\ \\
Floor Plans ( N %%
The approved plans show each modular ‘building being 1,440 sqilsre fe/et and consisting of 4
ok

c}por will have a ramp and

Y
A

classrooms and a 480 square foot restroom facili{fy.\v Each classro
landing providing access to the building. EREN “

- \.7 s
The existing northern buildiig currently houses 7 classr6oms; ‘a multi-purpose room, offices,
restrooms, and storage reoms on the first ﬂgor, w1:[h the second floor having 9 classrooms,
offices, restrooms, and storage-areas. \ \
B v 4
‘ ! >

e

Previous Conditions of Approval 4
Listed below are thé.approved conditions for ET-21-400017 (UC-19-0312):

Current Planfiing~. ™ Y

e~ Until August-1, 2021, to complete the building permit and inspection process;

o Until June 1, 20%2, fo review as a public hearing. _

. fgpplicant‘ is advised that /th‘é' County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
applications, inclt ding\ -applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
corﬁ‘gnnanc‘ze with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in cirsumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time and appligation for review; and that the extension of time may be denied if the
project has nét commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion
within the time specified.

Public Wo}ks/;/Development Review
e Compliance with previous conditions.



Listed below are the approved conditions for ET-20-400067 (UC-19-0312):

Current Planning
o January 4, 2021, to complete the building permit and inspection process and 1 year to
review as a public hearing;
o Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without ﬁnal zomng
inspection. o
e Applicant is advised that a substantial change in circumstances- or regulations may
warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time and-application for, review;
and that the extension of time may be denied if the project ha\S\not commenced br there
has been no substantial work towards completion within the time spe01ﬁed
Public Works - Development Review \,
Compliance with previous conditions. 1

Listed below are the approved conditions for UC-19-0312:

Current Planning ¢
e Until June 30, 2020, to commence and review as a pubhc heanng,
e Maximum number of students not to exceed 150 for entn‘e school},
e Certificate of Occupancy and/or busmess hcense shall not* be 1ssueﬂ without final zoning
inspection. ™ - NS
e Applicant is advised that a substéptlal qhange in cucumsfances or regulations may
warrant denial or added conditions to an extensmn of timme and application for review;
and that the extensiori of time may be denied if thé project has not commenced or there
has been no substantlal work tovards c\ompletion’ within the time specified.
Public Works - Development Review | '\

e Applicant to install” school zone s1gnage on, Emerson Avenue if approved by Public

Works;  * N # e /
* Drainage study and compliance; y
e Traffic study and complignce. - A

Clark Coﬁnty  Water Reclamation* sttmt (CCWRD)
. Applicant is atl\wsed that a-Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for
this preject; to emaﬂ sewerlocatlon@cleanwaterteam com and reference POC Tracking
#0208 2b\19 to obtain yom;fPOC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
\ estimates may require an6ther POC analysis.

Applicant’s Justiﬁcation ‘

The applicant indicates’an extension of time is needed to fulfill the requirements listed on the
Notice of Final Actron for ET-21-400017 (UC-19-0312). The Notice of Final Action for the
previously approyed extension of time stated the applicant had until August 2021 to complete the
building petmit’ ‘and inspection process and until June 1, 2022, to review as a public hearing. The
applicant states that the delays were a result of the Fire Inspector informing the contractor that a
fire alarm would be required. A permit was submitted to the Fire Department and was pulled on
September 21, 2021, which exceeded the previously approved time limit for August 1, 2021.




Prior Land Use Requests

Application Request Action Date
Number ,
ET-21-400017 | Second extension of time for waived design | Approved | April 2021
(UC-19-0312) | standards and accessory modular buildings with | by PC 5
design review for modular buildings - expired 7
ET-20-400067 | First extension of time for waived design | Approved | Augast
(UC-19-0312) | standards and accessory modular buildings with | by PC ~ 2020
design review for modular buildings
WC-20-400068 | Waived condition of a use permit limiting the Approved-. August
(UC-19-0312) | maximum number of students not to exceed 450 "by\PC / 2020 -
for entire school in conjunction with an existing | v
charter school and place of worship /
UC-19-0312 Waived design standards for accessory modular’| Approved | June 2019,
| buildings with design review for modular by PC ‘\\ /
buildings X %) S
UC-0516-12 Waived design standards and design review for | Approved | November
a proposed accessory .modular btuldmg 5\y PC 2012
(portable restrooms) - expxred 5
UC-0116-12 Waived design standards and design review for | Approved | June 2012
4 proposed accesso; modular %uﬂdmgs by BEC
(modular classrooms) - expxred ~. Y
UC-0280-11 Charter school in conjunctmn\wﬂh an ex1st1ng Approved | August
place of worship \/ by PC 2011
UC-0900-05 Second extension of time for a place of worship | Approved | September
(ET-0206-09) - expn‘ed \ by PC 2009
UC-0900-05 Fn'st extension of txme for a place pf worship - | Approved | August
(ET-0205-07) £xpired ! by PC 2007
UC-0900-05 Expansion - of exxsterg place of worship and | Approved | August
increased height for accessory structure; waived | by PC 2005
standards to’ reduce. parkmg, design review for
place of worship expansion - expired i
UC-208-82 Original place or worship Approved | November
L ! by BCC | 1982
\ ' N\ YN
Surrounding Land Use |
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
North,  East, Re51dent1a1 Suburban (up to 8 | R-1 & R-2 Single family residential
South, & West | du/ac) |
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The apphcant/shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title

30.




Analysis

Current Planning

Title 30 standards of approval on an extension of time application state that such an application
may be denied or have additional conditions imposed if it is found that circumstances have
substantially changed. A substantial change may include, without limitation, a chafige to the
subject property, a change in the areas surrounding the subject property, or a change in the laws
or policies affecting the subject property. Using the criteria set forth in Title 30, no substantial
changes have occurred at the subject site since the original approval. g g

The applicant was delayed in meeting some of the requirements listed in the Notice of Final
Action for ET-21-400017 (UC-19-0312). The applicant had stated the\Bujlding Permits were
near completion when they were notified by the Building and Fire Ir}§p\‘e€tor that.a fire a
system was required. As such, the previously approved extepsion offime application (ET-21-
400017) has expired along with related building permits,. Z revieW of.the history Shows the
applicant has been working towards completion and inspéction. Staff récogrijzes that tll\ege Jave
been past extensions and missed deadlines and this represents a ﬁmﬂ extension of time réquest.
While staff does not usually support multiple extension of time requests, staff does recognize
that the applicant has been working towards completion; the}e\fore, sta{f has no objections to this
request. SN

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

™.

If this request is approved, the Board and/of‘\Comfigiséilon finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpGse enumeratedin the Mastér™Plaf, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes. .

P
/ £
1\
N

Y

" i
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: p

Current Planning 2

e Complete the byilding permitand inspection process by November 17, 2022,

e Uil June 1, 2023 to review as a public hearing.

e Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
a’ppi‘i‘cati\ons, iﬁe»lud\i{lg -apgﬁcatiom for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in"qircunﬁances or reglﬁ’étions may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of

timé and application for review; and that the extension of time may be denied if the
project, has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion
y/ithin the tirge’speciﬁed.

% ’

Public Works - Development Review

e Comipliance with previous conditions.

* Applicant is advised that s traffic study must be submitted per the conditions of approval
on WC-20-400068 (UC-19-0312).



Fire Prevention Bureau
e No comment.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTEST:

APPLICANT: PARADISE CHURCH <
CONTACT: NEVADA RISE ACADEMY INC, 225 EMRSON AVE, LAS VEGAS NV
89121

N
AN

\ . \



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE - , 5 7
APP.NUMBER: £ 4 -33-LJ00GH 2 DATEFILED: 2/21/2)
PLANNER ASSIGNED: _ S \Wh
O TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) ; TABICAC: Pripacd S5C, 7 TABICAC DATE:_4 /2 /20—
O ZONE CHANGE 5 | pcmeeTinGpaTe: 5 /1 2/ 20
03 CONFORMING (zc) BCC MEETING PATE: ___~——
0O NONCONFORMING (NzC) FEE: ) j 55\(; 0@/@ O
O USE PERMIT (UC) .
O VARIANCE (VC) NAME: Paradise Church, Inc.
> . 2525 Emerson Avenue
O WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | & e | ADDRESS: - RYED
STANDARDS (WS) w £ ciTyY: Las Vegas STATE: ZIP:
o ) :
DESIGN REVIEW (DR) g O | TELEPHONE: CELL:
E-MAIL:
O ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
O STREET NAME / NAME: Nevada Rise Academy Inc.
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) ; ADDRESS: 2525 Emerson Avenue
<
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS we) | © cITy: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip: 89121
§ TELEPHONE: 702-336-7060 CELL: 702-336-7060
TAGERL ARELICATEN S < | e-mauL: jbrecht@nevadarise.org REF CONTACT ID #:
O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) . NAME: John Lopeman
UC-19-0312 / ET-21-400017 & | ADDRESS: 8985 South Eastern, Suite 220
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION %) § cITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip: 89123
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) % TELEPHONE: 702-456-1070 CELL: 702-375-6969
8 E-MAIL: buildingpermit@ethosthree.comgrgr cONTACT ID #:
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 162-13-201-001
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: 2525 Emerson Ave., Las Vegas, NV 89121
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Extension of Time for Use Permit to finalizne building permit and inspections

{I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate
this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and comect to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a
hearing can be conducted. (I, We) also authgrize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install any required signs on

said property forth urpos(e of a@yjsiﬁ’g' € public of the proposed application.
i P »
G [ f L) R fidhac [letyionih, Fesrtent

Prope\r't'y Owner (Sig}ﬁlture)* / ) Property Owner (Print)

stateor 1 e odo /

COUNTY OF oy v &3 \AN!SANQ;E&? 28&,5 AYNE

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON TA‘-m“(,\\ AN L1023 (DATE) STAT!AE“C\;F NEVADA

sy MliCha@ AHaty @vicn . o Appt. No. 18-2824-1

NOTARY N 2 P~ [y nt B

NoTARY SL\, ~N__ A~ pot. Expires May 31 2022
7 rd

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority {or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

@ ){; F?’f i Rev. 2/15/22
t t A I3



ethos three

ARCHITECTURE

March 14, 2022

Mr. Steven De Merrit

Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department
500 South Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas, Nevada 89106

RE: Extension of Time to Original ET-21-400017 (UC-19-0312)
2525 Emerson, Las Vegas, NV. APN 162-13-201-001

Mr. De Merritt,

We are requesting an Extension of Time to the original ET-21-400017 (UC-19-0312) Conditions of
Approval which requires the building permit and inspection process to be completed by August 1, 2021.

The work under permits BD19-35795 and BD19-35796 was nearly complete and ready for final
inspections on July 28, 2021, when the Fire Inspector informed the Contractor that a fire alarm would be
be required. A fire alarm design was then submitted, and permit pulled on September 21, 2021, which
exceeded the August 1, 2021 deadline. Due to delays in obtaining the Fire Alarm Equipment, that
portion of the work was not completed or inspected until March 8, 2022. We are now ready to request
final inspection of the overall building, but our building permit has expired along with ET-21-400017..

We have requested an extension of our building permit, but zoning is requiring an additional Extension
of Time be approved.

Tharj&»y&y in advance for your consideration and assistance in getting through this process.

~ ‘v \eg P/ s ]
John Lgpepyart; Principal

[

H

i
|

B985 S. EASTERN SuiTE 220 LAS VEGAS, NEvana B9123 P: 702.456.1070 WWW.ETHDSTHREELPGM &

|




05/17/22 PC AGENDA SHEET

PERSONAL SERVICES SUNSET RD/EASTERN AVE
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-22-0164-WILLY BUG & BUBBY LLC:

USE PERMIT for a proposed personal services use (non-invasive beaﬁty) in ;:onjunctton with
an ex1st1ng commercial building located in a commercial/industrial ,emnplex,(Parlg 2000) en 1.1
acres in an M-1 (Light Manufacturing) (AE-70) Zone. , ) v Y LY

\\ \
Generally located approximately 200 feet north of Sunset Road, and’ appr: /oiqmately 800 feet east
of Eastern Avenue within Paradise. JG/bb/syp (For possgbie actmfn) f o

/

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN: S
162-36-410-038 "

LAND USE PLAN:
WINCHESTER/PARADISE - BUSINESS EMPLOYMENT

BACKGROUND:
Project Description e
General Summary
o Site Address: 2560 E Sunset Road-
Site Acreage: 1.1
Project Type: Personal S¢rvices
Number of Stories; 1
Square Feet: 450
Parking Requxred!Prowded 55/64

e & o o o

Site Plan '

The plan depicts a 450 square foot lease space for a proposed non-invasive beauty services use in
an existing 16,538 square foot building with 64 parking spaces on site. The proposed lease space
is suite 102 at the west’side of the building with a south facing entrance. The building has access
from Sunset Road.and Eastern Avenue. The surrounding commercial center, including several
buildings, §1\1\ar<;ﬁarking and access.

Landscaping
No changes are proposed to the existing landscaping.



Elevations

The elevation photographs depict a 1 story building with suite 102 being located on the
southwest corner, facing south. The building has stucco siding, concrete tile mansard parapet
over a flat roof, and aluminum storefront doors and windows.

Floor Plan

The floor plan shows a common area and restroom space within the 450 square foot space:

Signage
Signage is not a part of this request.

Applicant’s Justification AN
The applicant is proposing a non-invasive beauty service that’ mclyies teeth whltemng, toolh
gems, body contouring, home kits, and accessory beauty 1te_ms

/
o

Prior Land Use Requests
Application | Request Action Date
Number |
UC-0535-16 | Photography Studio Approved | September |
N | byPRC 2016
UC-1341-01 | Place of worship Approved | November
, by PC 2001
UC-0534-01 | Private hypnotherapy busing_\:ss Approved | June 2001
o by PC
UC-1455-99 | Driving school ~.” | Approved | November
- by PC 1999
Surrounding Land Use ,
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
North, East, Busmess Employment M-1 Commercial, office, &
& West industrial
South .~ Business-Employment Cc-2 Restaurants, offices, &
k k commercial

\

s 3 r
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30y A

Analysis

Current Planmng 7

A use permit is a-discretionary land use application that is considered on a case by case basis in
consideration,, 6f Title 30 and the Master Plan. One of several criteria the applicant must
establish is that the use is appropriate at the proposed location and demonstrate the use shall not
result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on adjacent properties. The proposed personal
service use will not result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on adjacent properties,
character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions, and parking. This building has been used for



many years for this type of commercial use in a variety of units. There is ample parking to
accommodate this relatively small area of space being used as a personal services business, even
during peak hours; therefore, staff can support the request.

Department of Aviation

The property lies within the AE-70 (70 - 75 DNL) noise contour for Harry Reid Intemanonal
Airport and is subject to continuing aircraft noise and over-flights. Future demand for g,rr f travel
and airport operations is expected to increase significantly. Clark County mténds to gontinue to
upgrade Harry Reid International Airport facilities to meet future air traffic demand.

Staff Recommendation A
Approval. 1
)
P / Y -
If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission fj inds th;zt/the application is\eonsistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Mas{er Plag, Titl¢ 30,“and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning
e Applicant is advised that the Coun:cy is currently \rewntmg Title 36 and future land use
applications, including apphcatlon\s for. extenswns\(g tn;ne ; wﬂl be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of apRhcatlon a substantial change
in circumstances or reg,ulai;mns may v\/arrant\démal or ad(}ecf conditions to an extension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the > projeet has not commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion’ w1th1n the time specified; and that this
application must comrﬁenée within 2 years of approval date or it will expire.
: 1 K
Public Works - D:welopmen.t’AReviewb ‘ ~ \,
¢ No comment.

\

Department of Avi‘atwn
» Incomoratc extenon to interior noise level reduction into the bulldmg construction as
7 reduiréd by Cods for use.

. Apphcant“ is advised that-the Federal Aviation Administration will no longer approve
remedial nbise mx‘ngatmn measures for incompatible development impacted by aircraft
operations, /whlch_ was constructed after October 1, 1998; and that funds will not be
available in the.future should the owners wish to have their buildings purchased or
Soundproofed,

LS /
Fire PreventionBureau
e No cCerfiment.



Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
o Applicant is advised that the property is already connected to the CCWRD sewer system;
and that if any existing plumbing fixtures are modified in the future, then additional
capacity and connection fees will need to be addressed.

TAB/CAC:

APPROVALS:

PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: BOUJEE RITUALS LLC

CONTACT: BOUIJEE RITUALS LLC, 2560 EAST SUNSET R,B,\ STE 1’02 LAS v GASi
NV 89120



LAND USE APPLICATION
DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING

APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE
APPLICATION TYPE

app.NuMBer: WC-22 ~ O | 6 _ parernen: Z-2/-2022
PLANNER ASSIGNED: _25 275

VEXT AMENDMENT (TA) & |rascac:_ Pdradise TABICAC DATE: 7 -26-2022!
ZONE CHANGE b |rcmEETiNGDATE: _S- 17 2022
0 CONFORMING (zc) BCC NG DATE:
0 NONCONFORMING (NZC) —_—r
¥ USE PERMIT (UC)
O VARIANCE (vc) NAME: u&;‘_"{ i< @y tiPubby L€
i P2 Bor 14449
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | bk o | ADDRESS: £
STANDARDS (WS) gs_% CmY: Lus /0gas _swte: N/ zwe. §4( 35 7
O DESIGN REVIEW (OR) g TELEPH?;\I—E: 751 - Zf .‘75 ;é/ 3; t;.‘:LL: Zed- Y IF-F5E ©
MAIL: T ¢ T A Lipgag
ADMINISTRATIVE B  ame o
DESIGN REVIEW (AOR)
0 STREET NAME/ NAME: Ladrea McDonald

NUMBERING CHANGE (SC)

ADDRESS: 2560 E. Sunsct Rd Ste. 102

O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) § CITY: .5 Vooas STATE: NV ZIP: 59190
- § TELEPHONE: 7250484305 CELL: __705.559.08%9
{ORIGINAL APPLIGATION #) E-MAIL: |, lo@houjcerituals com REF CONTACT 1D #;
O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
0 EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) £ NAME: Sgg ws P B e %%\
- g |Aporess:
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) 2 oITY: STATE: zIP:
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g TELEPHONE: CELL:
—— 8 | EeMmaL: REF CONTACT ID #:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)
ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): ___162.36-110-038

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: 2650 ¢. Sunset Rd, ste 102 Las Vegas. NV 89120 /7 Sunset & Fastern
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: _suitc

perty involved in this appli lon, or (am, are) olherwise qualified to initiate
uﬁswmmcmmxyw&mhm&monmwmdm,ﬂmwaawhmmwdhemo,nndanmmammsndammms
best of my knowledge and beilel, and the undersigned understands that this appiication must be complete and sccurate before

hearing can be conducted. {I, We) aiso aulhorize the Clark County C h

1 Planning Dep L, or ks designee, to enler the premises and to install any required signs o

said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.
. Bl D ,

%{;&W /Qf\j?ﬁé}x/ i /{;L)iv»f ;fof(m{)

Property Owner (Signgture)* Property Owner (Print)
Ao 3% R ANTHONY CASTRIGNANO
sl Uf ‘}‘;’f/zaé N:;afy‘ mmi :m; :{3:;;.:?
pointment No. 94-3838-

s D AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON (= RY—FI [DATE) NEEST. ires Jun 7. 2022
- *%Mé‘a‘é?jﬂ ?”Lﬁ‘r"-& 2 y Appt. Expires Jun 7, 202
NOTARY ——
PUBLIC: e S

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority {or equivalent), power of atiomey, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Rev. 1114/




To whom it may concern,

I am opening Boujee Rituals to offer multiple non-invasive beauty services that | am certified in such as

teeth whitening, tooth gems and body contouring. | also plan to sell teeth whitening at home kits,
beauty item and other accessories.

Ladrea McDonald
Boujee Rituals, LLC.
Owner

702.248.4325




05/17/22 PC AGENDA SHEET

HOOKAH LOUNGE PECOS RD/RUSSELL RD
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING y ‘
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST ;S

UC-22-0169-BEATH ANDREW & CARE HOLDINGS, LLC: <

USE PERMIT for a hookah lounge within an existing commercial centcr on/a por’uc}x of 1.1
acres in a C-1 (Local Business) Zone. \\ . //

\.
X,
Y

Generally located on the west side of Pecos Road and the north suie’ of Russell Road w1th1n
Paradise. JG/nr/syp (For possible action) _/

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
162-25-815-002 ptn \

LAND USE PLAN: Y
WINCHESTER/PARADISE - NEIGHBORI;IOOD COMMERCIAL |

BACKGROUND: - A

Project Description

General Summary = \
e Site Address 3380E. Rus§ell Road Su1te 102

Site Acreag‘e 1.1 (portmn)

Project Type Hookah lounge

Number of Stoncs 1 2 e

Square Feet: 1,150

Parkmg Requlred/P}owded 5/73 (entire center)

@ o » o ©°
s

Site Plan ke Y T R

The plan shows an existihg 15,921 square foot commercial center with 12 tenant spaces and
combined parking area with a convenience store on a separate parcel to the southeast. The tenant
space® 1s located on the. west side of the building. Access to the site is granted from existing
driveways located algng Russell Road and Pecos Road. The entire commercial center has 73
parking spaces

Landscapmg

Perimeter landscaping is existing, and no additional landscaping is proposed or required.



Elevations
The photo shows an existing 1 story building consisting of stucco exterior with neutral earth tone
colors and glass storefronts.

Floor Plans
The photos show a 1,150 square foot open area with seating, an area to purchase tobacoo and
non-tobacco products, and a restroom.

Signage
Signage is not a part of this request.
Applicant’s Justification

The applicant indicates that the proposed use is for those who énJoy the fun of sm(}IQng hookah
and to provide employment to the area.

/

Prior Land Use Requests
‘Application | Request \ Action Date
Number 7
UC-0094-17 | Sale of prepackaged alcohel not_in conjunctlon Approved | March
with a grocery store by PC 2017
UC-0939-98 | Dance School - expired Approved | June 1998
by PC
UC-0104-98 | Martial arts school - expired Approved | January
7 . by PC 1998
TM-0124-95 | Commercial complex. Approved | May 1995
by PC
ZC-1766-94 | Reclassified 2 acres frém R-B to C- ) zoning for a | Approved | January
convenience store retaﬂ shops anc/i ‘offices, and | by BCC 1995
gasoline stationt Vo

—

—

Surrounding Land ﬁse
‘Planned Land Use Category Zoning District | Existing Land Use

North | Neighborhood Commercial C-P Single family residential
South | Cortidor Mixed Use ) Mixed commercial uses
East | Corridor Mixed Use « - C-2 Convenience store with gasoline
‘ g station and an office building
West | Ranch Estate Neighborhood (up | R-E & C-P Single family residential and
N, |to 2 dwac) & Neighborhood office building
Commercial , |
STANDA‘RDS FOR APPROVAL:

The apphcanvéhall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.



Analysis

Current Planning

A use permit is a discretionary land use application that is considered on a case by case basis in
consideration of Title 30 and the Master Plan. One of several criteria the apphcant must
establish is that the use is appropriate at the proposed location and demonstrate the usé \sball not
result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on adjacent properties.

Staff does not anticipate any negative impacts from a hookah lounge in an existing ¢ommercial
center. Staff supports the application since the proposed use is compatible with the existing
building and the overall commercial center.

Staff Recommendation p.
Approval. ;

S
s
If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds ghat the application is cimswtent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30 and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes.

v

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

N
N\

Current Planning

e Applicant is advised that the County is omtrently rantmg Tltle/ 30 and future land use
applications, including applications for® extepsmns of .timé, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at thie time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulatlohs\may warrant denial ot-added conditions to an extension of
time; the extension of time may. be deryed if the ‘project has not commenced or there has
been no substptial wo towards comnpletion within the time specified; and that this
application must comimengce within 2 years of/aﬁproval date or it will expire.

< :

- )
/

E - \k . . /
Public Works - Developmerit Review Ry
e No comment. \ &

1/’
-

Fire Prevention Bureau .

e Nocomment

"QIark County Water Reclamaﬁon District (CCWRD)
e Applicant 1s adv1sed that the property is already connected to the CCWRD sewer system;
and that if any emstmg plumbing fixtures are modified in the future, then additional
capamty and connecnon fees will need to be addressed.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS/¢
PROTESTS:

P



APPLICANT: WINDY CITY HOOKAHLLC
CONTACT: WINDY CITY HOOKAH LLC, 5120 BURNHAM AVE, LAS VEGAS, NV

89119



APR 22-1o0 3

LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
app. numser: UC-) —0[69 DATE FILED: 5/2'3/ 22
PLANNER AssiGNED: N B~
T AR ] & | TaBicAC: '?CXV Tasicac pate; 4 /26/22-
ZONE CHANGE % | pcmeeTinG paTE: 5/17/22-
0 CONFORMING zc) BCC MEETING DATE: _ ™~
0 NONCONFORMING (NZC) ree: 075
USE PERMIT (UC)
VARIANCE (VC) namEe: 3380 Partners
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT £ N 3380 E. Russell Road
STANDARDS (WS) wg | Las Vegas state:NV___ zip: 89120
DESIGN REVIEW (DR) £5 | TELEPHONE: 702-787-0123 CELL:
E-MAIL: jolson@virtusco.com
O ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
O STREET NAME / name: Christopher Trotter Owner Windy City Hookah LLC
NUMBERING CHANGE (sC) E appress: 3380 E. Russell Rd Suite 102
1 WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) § ciry: Las Vegas state: NV 7p: 89120
& | teLepnone: 772-475-4710 cELL: T72-475-4710
(SR ARRECIAS TN < | e-mai: kingchristrotter23 @gmail.CrRer coNTACT ID &:
01 ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
0 EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) | name: Christopher Trotter
& | appress: 5120 Burnham Ave. 7
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) § CITY: LaS Vegas STATE: NV ZIP: 891 1 9
(723
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g TELEPHONE: 7/ 72-475-4710 CELL: 772-475-4710
9 -maiL: Kingchristrotter23@gmail.c .
SRS RFFIERTIoN 8 | E-MAIL: KING g (REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 162-25-815-002
PROPERTY ADDRESS andlor CROSS sTREETs: 3380 E. Russell Rd. Suite 102 Las Vegas, NV. 89120
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: HOOKah Lounge

{1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this applicatien, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate
this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal descriplion, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the siatements and answers conlained
herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before &
hearing can be conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enler the premises and to install any required signs on
saig.property, for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed appiication.

Authorized Agent for y
’ 3380 Partners
ignature)* Property Owner (Print) &
A o & 5 ) KAR) L BRADLEY
Siae: NOTARY PUBLIC
SUBSCRIBED AND SWRRN BEFORE ME ON 3 ‘ >y (DATE) el Sl STATE OF NEVADA L//
sy __Jenaite Olern K 98] APPT.NO. 18-5018-01
r . st MY APPT. EXPIRES AUGUST 20, 2
gggﬁg B{yw p o 5 M-dtﬁ4,(;‘r ey .55

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, pertnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Rev. 1/12/21



Christopher Trotter
Windy City Hookah LLC
5120 Burnham Ave,
Las Vegas, NV. 89119
2/25/2022

Dear Department of Planning:

My wife and | as owners of Windy City Hookah LLC, look to operate a Hookah Lounge at 3380 E. Russell
Rd. Suite 102 Las Vegas, NV. 89129, We are currently the owners and operators but want to expand
business so that we may employ others in the community. Our hours of operation are Tuesday-Thursday
6:00pm-11:00pm, Friday-Saturday 8:00pm-1:00am and Closed Sunday & Monday. What makes us
unique is we not only provide tobacco options, but we also provide tobacco-less options as well to
consumers. For those who want to enjoy the fun of smoking hookah without the chemical effect of
tobacco. This is our 1* business however after our current 5-year lease we will access our profits and
losses and seek to expand into either a larger space or add an additional location within Clark County.
We are currently State Licensed and Certified to operate as a State of Nevada Tobacco Retail Dealer.
With obtaining a Special Use permit it will allow us to operate as a Hookah Lounge in our current space
and expand business. We have currently 8 parking spaces in the front of the building and an additional
20 parking spaces within 50 feet of our doors.

Sincerely,
Ctnistopten “Irotten
Christopher Trotter

Windy City Hookah LLC

Owner & Operator



05/17/22 PC AGENDA SHEET

RECREATIONAL FACILITY ARVILLE ST/NEVSO DR
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-22-0174-4175 LLC:

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) recreational facility (go-cart track); and 2) serv1cé “bar.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the follovag\ 1) redif:e Qarkmg, and 2)
eliminate bicycle parking requirement.
DESIGN REVIEW for a recreational facility on 3.9 acres /m an M—l (nght Nimufactmng}
Zone. o | ,
i N v
Generally located on the northwest corner of Arville Street and, Nevso Dnve within Péaradise
MN/sd/syp (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:

162-19-101-027

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMTENTSTANDARDS S

1. Reduce the requlred parking spaces fegr a recreatmnal facility to 160 spaces where 203

spaces are requxred p@?“r‘qble 30,60-1 (3 27% reductlon)
2. Eliminate required. bxcycle parkmg where 21 Spaces are required per Table 30.60-2 (a
100%. reducstlon) "

LAND USE PLAN: ~ . '
WH\TCHESTER7PARAD\ISE ENTERTAINMENT MIXED-USE

BACKGROUND:
(Project})escrip‘tion_
General Summary:

N SlteAddress 4175 Arville Street

o Site Acreage: 3 9’

Pm]ect\'l’ype Recreanonal facility
Number of/Stones 2
Squarq/Fect 50,810

Parking Required/Provided: 203/160



Site Plans

The plans depict an existing 2 story warehouse building that has been converted into an indoor
recreational facility of approximately 50,810. This request is for a proposed service bar located
within the food preparation area, and alcohol will only be sold in conjunction with food. The site
has 2 access points from Arville Street and 3 from Nevso Drive. All other on-site and: off-site
improvements exist, and no changes are proposed with this request. The facility consists of a go-
kart staging area, and ‘a track, which takes up a considerable amount of the building space. The
size of the track limits the number of people who can drive at one time. Parking is shown
throughout the site and includes handicap parking. The applicant is requesting to\walve all
bicycle parking requirements.

Landscaping
Landscaping is not a part of this application. )
#

Elevations

The plans depict an emstmg 28 foot high warehouse bulldmg with pamted tilt-up concrete
panels, concrete tile canopies, tinted glass, and a flat rooﬂlng

Floor Plans 4 k! !

The plans show a proposed service bar in conjunct‘bn with a snack bai* .and lounge area in the
southeast portion of the building. The service bar is intended to occupy a small portion of the
snack area. The remainder of the floor plans sﬁﬁw an indoor ambsement area for electric go-

karts, viewing area, kart repair, utility roorﬂ and Snabk and food-preparation area with a service
bar.

.

Signage
Signage isnot a part of “thlS request

Applicant’s Justlﬁcatlon % \

It was recently dlscovered a review was not sub}ﬁrtted and approved, therefore the use permit has
expired. This request is to reapprove_the pre\;mus request. The building also houses an existing
33,650 square f'omwarehouse which is riot.4 part of this request

The” parkmg requlrement has changed since the site was originally approved. The indoor
récreation facﬂny required 1 space’ ‘per 600 square feet. That use no Ionger exists; however, it
\appears this use falls under the amusement/theme park which still requires 1 space per 600
square feetx\ Bicycle spaces require 1 per 2,000 square feet, requiring 21 bike spaces. The site
coﬁsists of 136 spdces, \&/hich is 4 parking spaces less than required, however, since the site has
been Qperatmg for 15 years there hasn’t been an issue as most of the customers come from the
Strip, dnd arrive by ride share, taxis, or shuttle. A service bar allows the server to only provide
the drinks i in conjuﬁctlon with a meal.

The apphcant further states most customers are from The Strip and are picked-up and dropped-
off at their respective hotel. This request will provide an additional service for the customers of
this facility.



Prior Land Use Reguests

Application Request Action Date
Number , , ,
UC-0415-11 Extension of time for a service bar Approved | November
(ET-0114-12) by PC 2012
UC-0415-11 Service bar in conjunction with a recreational | Approved | November
facility - expired byPC ., 120117
UC-0626-07 Extension of time for a recreational facility for | Approved | Agril 2009
(ET-0053-09) | go-carts , by PC \
UC-0626-07 Use permit for indoor recreational facility - | Approved- July\2007
expired by'PC ~ .

Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category Zoning District | Existing Land Use
North Entertainment Mixed-Use |1 C2 ’ Commercial retail
South | Entertainment Mixed-Use M-1 Industrial
& West N
East Entertainment Mixed-Use H-1 Resort hotel
7
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: \

The applicant shall demonstrate that the pisoposed request meets the goals’ Vand purposes of Title
30..

Analysis

Current Planning \

Use Permits “

A use permit is a dlscreuonary land use: apphcé\tlon that is considered on a case-by-case basis in
consideration of Title 30\and the Master Plahn. One of several criteria the applicant must
establish is that the use is appropriate atThe\proﬂosed location and demonstrate the use shall not
result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on/adjacent properties.

Use Perriit #1 e %

Stafffinds the propoS’ed us\e for a recreational facility at this location will not have significant
impacts to the\immediate area. This “building was previously approved for a recreational facility
along with a bapquet. facility.. IvI/owever the banquet facility portion is not a part of this
apphcauon as was'previotsly approved Staff finds this use is reasonable and appropriate for this
aréa and can support this request.

N\ \
Use Permit #2 ° #
The service bar will'be incidental to the principal use; therefore, is not anticipated to generate
any add1thna1 parkmg demand. Since the proposed use can only be accessed through the go-kart
facility and'is ificidental to the principal use, it is not anticipated to have a negative impact on the
surrounding property.



Waivers of Development Standards

According to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
request is appropriate for its existing location by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
property included in the waiver of development standards request will not be affected in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to
modify a development standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or other /'Lctors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative. -

Staff typically does not support signiﬁcant reductions to the required parking. Howevet, the floor
area of the ex1stmg building is not increasing, nor is there a proposed uge of a banquet facility at
this location as in the past applications, thus the reduction in the- numbe/lt of ‘gn-site pgrkmg
spaces is minimal and has remained the same for over 20 years, Most customers Wwill arrive by
vehicle or other forms of transportation from the Strip. Most tourist do not have or utilize
bicycles for transportation. Furthermore, there are no known issues related,! to on-street\parkmg,
therefore, staff recommends approval of these requests. N/

Design Review \
Overall, the existing aesthetic design has not changed ’since the-previously approved use
application for the site and is compatible with’the.surrounding area. In addition, the submitted
plans show that the proposed structures are currenﬂyx archltecturally companble to the overall
theme for the site, which is more industrial and commérclal uses, Staff can support the design
review. \ S

%
N
o

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or'(fommiss/ion finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes. - < =

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

/
S

N

Current Planning " N

. Apphcant is ad¥ised that the. - County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
apphcatmps 1ncl\ud1n‘g apphcanons for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances o&' regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; ‘the extensmn of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no substantlal work towards completion within the time specified; and that this
dpplication, _must commence within 2 years of approval date or it will expire.

Public Works - Development Review
¢ No comment.

Fire Prevention Bureau
e No comment,.



Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e Applicant is advised that the property is already connected to the CCWRD sewer system;
and that if any existing plumbing fixtures are modified in the future, then additional
capacity and connection fees will need to be addressed.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: K-1 SPEED LAS VEGAS, LLC /7
CONTACT: LUCY STEWART, LAS CONSULTING, 1930 VILBAGE /(ZEN"\I‘ER CIRCLE
BLD 3 STE 577, LAS VEGAS, NV 89134 |



LAND USE APPLICATION
DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING

APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
APP. NUMBER: (AL ~29~-() | 7171 DATE FILED: > /2 /o
PLANNER ASSIGNED: S w D w,
O TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) § TAB/CAC: PC! WC( { 3-6 TABICAC DATE: :I Z{ "Q[/E’ /D )
0 ZONE CHANGE f | PC MEETING DATE: S—17=3X
T CONFORMING (zC) BCC MEETING DATE:
1 NONCONFORMING (NZC) —_— Ty
B USE PERMIT (UC)
O VARIANCE (VC) NAME: 4175L L C
. 9670 W. Tropicana suite 115
B WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | & ft § ATORESS: g iy
STANDARDS (WS) w z ciTy: Las Vegas sTaTE: NV 710
] . )
8 DESIGN REVIEW (DR) g (o] TELEPHONE: CELL:
E-MAIL:
01 ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
0 STREET NAME / NAME: K1 Speed Las Vegas, LLC
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) £ | Appress: 17221 Von Karman
z )
I WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (wc) g ciTy: Irvine STATE: CA  z1p. 92714
& | TELEPHONE: 949-584-0804 CELL:
i < | e-maiL: josh@k1speed.com REF CONTACT ID #:
O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
0 EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) ~ | namE: LAS Consulting- Lucy Stewart
& | ApDRESS: 1930 Village Center Circle, Bldg 3-577
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) é ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV 2ip. 89134
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g TELEPHONE: 702-499-6469 CELL: 702-499-6469
8 | E-malL: Stewplan@gmail.com REF CONTACT ID #: _165577
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 162-19-101-027

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: 4175 Arville
PROJECT DESCRIPTION; Reapprove expired use permits for indoor recreation facility, service bar, reduce parking

{l, We) the undersigned swear and say that {1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate
this application under Clark County Code: that the information nn the attached legal description. all plans. and drawings attached herelo, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application mus? be complete and accurate before a
hearing can be conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depariment, or its designee, lo enter the premises and 1o install any required signs on
said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

/7 TCSHVA B oY~
Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)
STATE OF e
COUNTY OF
SUBSCRIBED AND swaguaé?ons ME ON (DATE)}
By 0l
- . S
NOTARY .~
PUBLIC: i
,

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Rev. 12/9/21




LAS Consulting, Inc.

1930 Village Center Circle, Bldg 3, Suite 577
Las Vegas, NV 89134

(702} 499-6469-cell.

(702) 946-0857-fux

February 17, 2022 U(’ : 0> 0> . (-/;’} | 7?/

Mr. Steven DeMerritt, Senior Planner
Clark County Current Planning

500 Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE: Justification Letter — APN: 162-19-101-027

Dear Mr. DeMerritt:

Please accept this letter as our justification for a reapproval of a use permit for an

indoor recreation facility, service bar, and a waiver for parking reduction. The project is
as follows:

Project Description:

The property is located at the northwest corner of Arville St and Nevso Dr. This is the
site of an existing warehouse and the Pole Position indoor go kart track, with a snack
bar and service bar. The site was approved for an indoor track in 2007 and has operated
continuously since. During that time a service bar was added to sell beer and wine for
person only watching others race or for when the customer has completed their drives.
A parking waiver was granted due to most guests are from the strip hotels and take a
taxi, ride share or the shuttles the business provides.

The owner of Pole Position is in the process of selling the business to K-1 Speed. K1
Speed is a chain of indoor kart racing tracks nationwide across the United States. K1
Speed also markets its own line of automotive and karting race gear called K1 Race
Gear. K1 Speed was co-founded in 2003 by race car driver Boris Said. When the two
businesses were transferring ownership between the companies, it was discovered a
review was not submitted and approved, and the use permit has expired. This request

is to reapprove the previous approvals. The building consists of an existing 33,650
square foot warehouse (not a part)

Planned Land Use: Entertainment Mixed-Use (EM)




We are requesting to not submit a cross section for the property. This is an existing
building and parking lot and no changes are being made to the site.

The parking requirement has changed since the site was originally approved. The
indoor recreation facility required 1 space per 600 square feet. That use no longer
exists however, it appears this use falls under the amusement/theme park (see
definition below), which still requires 1 space per 600 square feet.

“Amusement/Theme Park” means a facility composed of 1 or more buildings or
structures operated for profit on a permanent basis including a use which is designed
to provide indoor or outdoor amusement, pleasure, or relaxation which may promote
some theme, motif, or concept and may provide lifts, tramways, monorails, elevators,
escalators, roller coasters, or other conveyances or rides for the entertainment or
amusement of the public.......... #

There is an existing warehouse that is not a part- 33,650 square feet, and the parking
is 1.5 space per 1000 square feet, requiring 51 parking spaces. The indoor track area is
40,845 square feet, requiring 69 spaces. The office area for the track is 9900 square
feet requiring 40 spaces, for a total of 160 parking spaces. Bicycle spaces-
Recreational Uses 1 per 2,000 sq. ft, requiring 21 bike spaces. The site consists of 156
spaces, so the site is short 4 parking spaces, however, since the site has been
operating for 15 years, there hasn’t been an issue- the majority of the customers
come from the hotels on the strip, and arrive by ride share, taxis, or the shuttle. The
previous application, based on the previous parking requirement, there was a
shortage of 20 parking spaces. With the revised parking code, there is only a shortage
of 4 spaces. Even with the previous shortage of 20 spaces, there never was a parking
issue. There were always plenty of parking for any event, and if there is a larger event
=in the evening, the parking for the attached warehouse can be used. Therefore, we
are requesting a reduction of four parking spaces.

We are requesting to waive the bicycle requirement where 21 are required. The
customers come from the strip and are mostly tourists, therefore they do not have
their bicycles with them. There has never been a need for bicycle parking in the 15
years it has been in operation.

The facility consists of a go-kart staging area, the track takes up a considerable
amount of the building space, and the size of the track limits the number of people
who can drive at one time. Each kart costs over $10,000, so the operation limits the
number of cars on the track to protect their investment. Typically, each customer
purchases 2 rides, teach ride lasts 10 minutes each, and there’s a maximum of 12 cars
on the track at a time. Also, 30-35% of the tourists come as a group and are picked up

at their hotel. There video games located within the facility, and we are requesting to
reapprove the arcade use permit.

(3]



Finally, a service bar was approved for the site, for events that might be held there, or
for people observing but not participating in driving the cars. A convection oven was
added to the kitchen/snack bar area with the previous request. A service bar only
allows the server to provide the drinks in conjunction with a meal. We request
reapproval of the service bar.

This business has been active for 15 years with no issues. We respectfully request
your approval of the applications previously approved.

Yours truly,

Lucy Stewart

Lucy Stewart



05/17/22 PC AGENDA SHEET

FUNERAL HOME EASTERN AVE/PATRICK LN
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-22-0178-LEGACY FUNERAL HOLDINGS NV, LLC: y

USE PERMIT for a funeral home.

DESIGN REVIEW for a funeral home with modifications to dn ‘ex1 tng parkmg lot in
conjunction with an existing cemetery on a portion of 21.6 acres in a PxF ublic Facility) (\AE-
65, AE-70, and AE-RPZ) Zone. ‘

AN
hY

SN N
Generally located on the south side of Patrick Lane, 285 feet zeast of Eastern Avenue. w1th1n
Paradise. JG/md/jo (For possible action) \ .

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
162-36-301-002; 162-36-301-005 ptn

LAND USE PLAN: o
WINCHESTER/PARADISE~PUBLIC USE

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary ",
e Site Address: 6200 S.Eastern Avenue

e Site Acreage: 21.6 (portiof)™ __ Y.
Project Type; Funeral home with modifications to an existing parking lot
Number of Stones 1 ‘

[ ]

o

. Bu11d1ngHe1ght (feet) 30

e Square Feet: 13, 636 squax:e feet

J Parkmg Reqmred/Prowded 88/149

\

History and Reauest ;

A funeral home was approved by the Planning Commission in April 2019 via DR-19-0130;
however, that application subsequently expired. The applicant is now requesting to re-establish
the previously approved use for a funeral home in conjunction with the existing cemetery.

Site Plans
The plans depict a proposed single story funeral home located at the northeast portion of the
project site, along Patrick Lane. The funeral home is set back as follows: 1) 11 feet from the



north property line, adjacent to Patrick Lane; 2) 1,160 feet from the south property line; 3) 510
feet from the east property line; and 4) 36 feet from the west property line. Forty-two additional
parking spaces are being added to the existing parking lot immediately to the west of the funeral
home. Four new loading spaces, measuring 10 feet wide by 30 feet deep, are also proposed at
the southwest corner of the existing parking lot. Four additional parking spaces will be-located
adjacent to the southeast corner of the funeral home. The funeral home is located,outside\ of the
Runway Protection Zone (RPZ) and reqmres 88 parking spaces where 149 spaces are provided.
Access to the project site is granted via 3 existing commercial driveways located aﬂjacent to
Patrick Lane.

A P \\ \\\
Landscaping N :

The plans depict a landscape area measuring between 11 feet 6 15\feWeT along\Patnck Lane
consisting of 24 inch box trees planted 20 feet on center, includin /g/shrubs and g\roundcovqr
Landscape finger islands and trees are equitably distributed Ihrougheut the'narkmg lot. b
Elevations %, T )

The plans depict a single story funeral home with a maximum height of 30 feet to the top of the
pitched roof. The building will be constructed of stone venger with & smooth stucco finish. A
standing seam metal roof is featured along all4 sides of the bu;ldmg, W1th a 12 foot overhang to
accommodate pedestrian walkways and vehicle drive aisles. All rooﬁ?@ mounted equipment
will be screened from the right-of-way an\d publ;c view by parap‘et walls The building will be

painted with neutral, earth tone colors. _ ~ N
\\ =9 ~ " \//

Floor Plans \

The plans depict a funeral home cohs;stmg of 13, 636 s uar“\e\feét featurmg arrangement rooms,
reception area, multiple offices, restroom facilities, breakroom file storage area, chapel with 154
seats, staging area, and/ﬁlisce)lanqous other rooms.

Signage 4
Signage is not a part-of this request.

Applicant’s Justificatior
The applicant states. the: proposed funeral home will help serve the growing Las Vegas
community.- The additien O‘f\the fun§ral home will be an enhancement to the community.

7 K : s
5, . N s
Prior Land Use Requests
Agplicati‘qn | Reqyest Action Date
Number A B
ADR-22-900007 | Care center Approved | February
. 7 by ZA 12022
DR-19-0130 Funeral home - expired Approved | April 2019
by PC
DR-1782-98 Mausoleum family burial plot in conjunction | Approved | December
with an existing cemetery by PC 1998




Prior Land Use Requests

Application Request Action Date

Number )

DR-048-91 Construct and maintain 1,100 square foot | Approved | April 1991
mausoleum buildings in conjunction with an | by PC &
existing cemetery

VC-549-88 Maintain - a manufactured home as a | Approved | September
watchman’s quarters in conjunction with an | by PC ~ 1988
existing cemetery B S

UC-048-85 Construct and maintain an additional cemetery, | Approved: | April-1985
mausoleum,  columbarium,  maintenance hy§9€ \
garage, and crematorium in conjunction with |
an existing cemetery ’

Surrounding Land Use ,

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
North | Business Employment, Public | R-E & M-D Business park, place of worship,
f Use, and Neighborhood and undevgeloped

Commercial i \

South | Business Employment P-F & M-1 Business park

East | Business Employment M-D & M-1 - .Industrial development

West | Public Use T CreQatbg}am, funeral  parlor,

\ ; chapel-
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demenstrate that th\e propésed requiest meets the goals and purposes of Title
30. ‘ A / \ 1

Analysis

Current Planning )

Use Permit and Design Review - ™ ~_

A use pefmit is a discretionary land use application that is considered on a case by case basis in
consideration of Title 30> and the\Master Plan. One of several criteria the applicant must
establish isthat the use is appropriate at the proposed location and demonstrate the use shall not
result in'a substantial or {;pdué\\aciyé:se effect on adjacent properties. The proposed funeral home
will provide a necessary servicg to Clark County and is compatible with the adjacent land uses
and properties. The design of the funeral home, including building materials and colors, will be
constructed and péinted_, to match the existing and future buildings within the project site. The
funeral home sHould not have an adverse or negative impact on the surrounding land uses and
propertie§\; therefo/lj,e; staff recommends approval.

Department of Aviation

The property lies within the AE-70 (70 - 75 DNL) and AE-65 (65 - 70 DNL) noise contours for
Harry Reid International Airport (LAS) and is subject to continuing aircraft noise and over-
flights. Future demand for air travel and airport operations is expected to increase significantly.
Clark County intends to continue to upgrade Harry Reid International Airport facilities to meet



future air traffic demand. Also, a portion of the property lies within the Runway Protection Zone
(RPZ) for LAS.

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the applicatién is c;gfi;istent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

e
p;

Current Planning i
e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shail not be 1ssued without ﬁnal zom,ng
inspection. / - \ /

e Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewntmg Tltle 30 and future 1and use
applications, including apphcatlons for extensm\ns of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the tim, of application; the installation and
use of coohng systems that consum,p’twel use water will be prohibited; a substantial
change in circumstances or regulations m}z%varrant denial or added conditions to an
extension of time; the extension of\time may be denied if the prOJeét has not commenced
or there has been no substantial wogk towards compleﬁon vs)’xthn{ the time spemﬁed and
that this application must commence w1thm 2 years of appmvaT date or it will expire.

Public Works - Development ReVIew‘ :
¢ Drainage study apd compliance;’ \
» 30 days to coordinate with Public Works - Design Division and to dedicate any necessary
right-of-way and eaéemepﬁts for the Eastern Avehue improvement project;
, L A :

e, A

Department of Avxa*(mn ‘ A
 Incorporate exterior to intefior noxse/level reduction into the building construction as
réquired by~Code for use;

¢ No buildings, structures (mcludmg signage), or above ground transmission lines allowed
- withinthe RPZ.» -
° Apphcant\ is advised }hat,ﬂle Federal Aviation Administration will no longer approve
remedlal noise mmgatlon measures for incompatible development impacted by aircraft
\ operqtlons ‘which’ was constructed after October 1, 1998; and that funds will not be
available in the Afuture should the owners wish to have their buildings purchased or
e.soundproofed

Fire Preve;ntlo;;/Bureau
» No comiment.



Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) .

e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for
this project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
#0142-2022 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
estimates may require another POC analysis.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: LEGACY FUNERAL HOLDINGS NV LLC R
CONTACT: NICK ANTRILLO, 2355 N. CHRISTY LANE, LAS VE@AS NV 89156



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE (J(‘ -
APP.NUMBER: 22-0/7% DATE FILED: 3/23]22
PLANNER ASSIGNED: _Map
R O N & | TaBicac: PARADICE TABICAC DATE: i$[26 128 700
O ZONE CHANGE % | pcmeETING DATE: _5/171/22@ 700 pyy,
CHAGOFANTINIG U] BCC MEETING DATE: _—
1 NONCONFORMING (NZC) FEE: | 1,35
¥ USE PERMIT (UC)
O VARIANCE (vC) NAME: Legacy Funeral Holdings NV LLC
> . 3103 Sacket St
O  WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT & | ADDRESS: ; ——
STANDARDS (WS) gz [ormy: Houston STATE: TX__ zip: 77098
o . ~—s
B DESIGN REVIEW (DR) g © | TELEPHONE: 832-291-7454 CELL:

E-MAlL: Dassett@legacyfuneralgroup.com

0O  ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)

O STREET NAME / NAME: Same
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) % ADDRESS:
0O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) 3 CITY: STATE: ZIP:
, & | TELEPHONE: CELL:
RGN ARSESTIN S < lema: REF CONTACT ID #:
T ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
01 EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) ~ | NamE: Nick Antriflo AIA
§ ADDRESS: 2355 N Christy Ln
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) g ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV z1p. 89156
7 APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g TELEPHONE: 702-592-3767 CELL:
8 E-MAIL: Nick@antrillo.com REF CONTACT ID #:

{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 162-36-301-005
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: 5200 S Eastern Avenue
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: New funeral home on property of existing funeral home and cemetery

{l. We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am_We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolis of the properly involved in this apphicabion, or {am. are} athenwise qualified to mmare
this application under Clark County Code; that the information an the attached legal description, ail plans, and drawings attached hereto. and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and beiief. and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a
hearing can be conducted. {I, We} aiso authorize the Ciark County Camprehensive Planning Depariment, or ils designee. to enter the premises anc to install any required signs on

said pmpﬁﬁy for g&e purpesg sing the public of the proposed apphcation
5 ¥ o1 : P Leig B G E L. “afE , Ted -4 v %
Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)
STATE OF I@l&éﬁﬂ R
COUNTY OF Tis

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON June 21, 2021 (o CORINN RUSSO
By ichaei L. Soper—. My Notary 1D # 2425094

Y & ’ { i 4
PUBLG: e i ksl

*NOTE: Corpecals-géclaration of authorily {or equivalent), power of altormey, or sigature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Rev. /1221



LEGACY FUNERAL HOLDINGS OF NEVADA, LLC

Jl-a3 61 7%

October 14, 2021

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 S Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

Justification Letter: Design Review for Davis Funeral Home

Legacy Funeral Holdings of Nevada, LLC, operates two Davis Funeral Home and Cemetery sites
in Southern Nevada. We purchased the existing funeral home at 6200 S Eastern Avenue in the
year 2010 and continue to operate it under the Davis name. We have a continuing commitment
to make improvements and expand services every year.

The currently proposed improvement is the addition of a second Funeral Home on the same
property. The existing facility will continue to operate as before. This provides a new chapel with
additional parking, convenient vehicle access, and administrative offices. Please note that there
is already an existing funeral home. This is the same application as DR19-0130 but with
downsized building. We request to add this new downsized building to the site just as previously
approved. We are requesting a Special Use Permit and a Design Review for a funeral home in a
Public Facility (P-F) Zoning District.

The new funeral home includes one chapel with adjacent porte cochere, an area for receptions,
sales offices, display room, public restrooms, and receiving area for floral deliveries.

The site surrounding the new building will be redesigned for additional parking and landscape
improvements. All parking count requirements will be met. The next phase includes a new
monument sign on the Patrick Avenue entrance to direct visitors and vendors.

The elevation is designed to be compatible with new columbaria added recently, and to be
contextual with the neighborhood. The exterior elevation is finished in stucco and stone veneer
with a standing seam roof.

All ordinances and regulations will be met. We require no Waivers. This expansion helps us

serve the growing Las Vegas community, and is an enhancement to the community. We humbly
ask for your support in approving this application.

Sincerely,

Legacy Funeral Holdings of Nevada, LLC

Legacy Funeral Holdings of Nevada, LLC
3103 Sackett St. Houston, TX 77098
713-529-5770 * Fax 713-529-53776



05/17/22 PC AGENDA SHEET

TIRE INSTALLATION AND REPAIR HELM DR/SPENCER ST
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-22-0180-MATE COMMERCIAL, LLC:

S

USE PERMIT to reduce the separation between a tire installation and repair faciliiy\ and a
residential use within a portion of an existing office/warehouse building.on 1.3 acres in an M-D
(Designed Manufacturing) (AE-60) Zone. S

P
Generally located on the south side of Helm Drive, appggiimatgly/ 635 feet west of Spencer
Street within Paradise. JG/sd/syp (For possible action) - d NS

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
177-02-201-053

USE PERMIT w
Reduce the separation of a tire installation aid repair-facility fromvan existing residential use to
170 feet where 200 feet is regquired p‘er\Table 30.44-1 (a 15% 1ed\f:tion).

Y

LAND USEPLAN: .~ Lo
WINCHESTER/PARADISE - BUSINESS EMPLOYMENT

' 7 S
BACKGROUND: ™ Tt
Project Description ;

General Sarmimary.._ : X ~

o, Site Address: 1505.Helm Drjve
* SiteAcreage: 13\ /\
e Project Type: T ire installation and repair facility
e Number of'Storiesi 1

‘e Building Height (feet): 45
o\ SquareFeét: 11,590 (tire sales & installation)/23,192 (overall building)
e Parking Required/Provided: 22/50

Site Plans\\‘ ‘

The plans dépict a tire installation and repair facility within an existing office/warehouse
building on a 1.3 acre site. Access to the existing office/warehouse building is granted via 2
existing commercial driveways along Helm Drive. The proposed use for tire sales and
installation requires 22 parking spaces where 50 parking spaces are provided. The applicant is



using the eastern half of the existing building for the tire sales and installation use, while the
western potion is currently a recreational facility approved by a use permit. The use permit is to
reduce the separation to 170 feet from the residential zoned property to the west.

Landscaping .

All street and site landscaping exists, and no changes are required or proposed to ‘the exlstmg
landscaping. //
Elevations

The plans depict a 1 story office/warehouse building with an overall height of 45 feet to. the top
of the parapet wall. The existing building is constructed of concrete ul}wup /panel,s consmtl\ng of
neutral, earth tone colors.

Floor Plans
The floor plans consist of 11,590 square feet with a tire intallation area, storage room,
breakroom, conference room, offices, and utility room.

Signage

Signage is not a part of this request.

Applicant’s Justification >
The applicant is proposing a tire sales and mstall%\thn use m\aq ex1st;ng/Warehouse The western
portion is currently a recreational facility. The apphéant states that Z/properues zoned R-E are
the only residential lots within the immediate ared. The use will provide services to the
community. The site compi" ies w1th all Code requ1r§me11ts/ and remains compatible and
harmonious with the surroundmg areas.

Prior Land Use Requests ;
Application | Request g Action Date
Number B )
UC-20-0383 | Recreational faeility. Approved | October
by PC_ |2020
DR-0835-07 | Wholesale building Approved | August
by PC 2007

Z(C-2026-05 | Reclassified the project site to M-D zoning for an | Approved | February
, office/warehousé building; with reduced parking, | by BCC 2006

reduced setbacks, and modified landscaping ,
Z(C-2075-04, | Reclassified the project site to M-D zoning for an | Approved | July 2005
ofﬁce/Warehouse building; with reduced parking | by BCC
& reduced setbacks 7 %

Surrounding Land Use
Planned Land Use Category Zoning District | Existing Land Use

North & | Business Employment M-D Office/warehouse buildings |
South

East Business Employment R-E Undeveloped




Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category Zoning District | Existing Land Use
West Business Employment R-E , Single family residential
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30. e
Analysis

Current Planning 4 A

A use permit is a discretionary land use application that is considered on. g}a{se-by-case basis in
consideration of Title 30 and the Master Plan. One of several criteria the applicant must
establish is that the use is appropriate at the proposed location and demonstrate the use shall not
result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on adjacent prﬁperti}s/ N )

A\ N Fa
Y N\

Staff finds that the proposed tire sales and installation business 1s,compatible with the eiisting
manufacturing and other industrial uses and development, in the immediate area. The current
design of the existing building is maximized for the proposed-use when considering bay doors do
not face a residential use and there is plenty of available parking. All'tire sales and installation
will be conducted within the interior of the facility, \\\/Vith no proposed oﬁt{;ide uses or activities.
The small scale of the operation will limit the potential for negative impacts to the residential
property. In addition, the use complies in part with Rolicy WP-3,1: Adaptive Reuse of an existing
building and could promote further inv'e;stmen\ts\ip the irrimgcfiate area; therefore, staff

recommends approval of this request. \ 7
e <

Staff Recommendation/ , "

Approval. %

If this request is approved, the Board and/or_ Co%prpi’s/sion finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in;the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes. ,

\

N

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

\ ¢ Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
\in circumétanc/gs/ or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; the extefision of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no ’suﬁztantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that this
appﬁcgti’on must commence within 2 years of approval date or it will expire.

z ’ ‘,/ il > \ " A
Current Plannu\g S/

Public Works - Development Review
e No comment.



Fire Prevention Bureau
e No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e Applicant is advised that the property is already connected to the CCWRD sewer ‘system;
and that if any existing plumbing fixtures are modified in the future, then addiimnal
capacity and connection fees will need to be addressed.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: MATE COMMERCIAL, LLC
CONTACT: KAEMPFER CROWELL, 1980 FESTIVAL PLAZA DR., STE 650 LAS
VEGAS, NV 89135



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
ape.umsen: . C- 23 -0 )50 parernen: @L}»’/’Q’)’
PLANNER ASSIGNED: bwf\
O TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) & [mamcac:_Pop. J| S TABCACDATE: /L 3>
O ZONE CHANGE & | rcmeeTiNg DATE: ‘5"‘2/3}
0 CONFORMING (zC) Bce DATE: ____——
O NONCONFORMING (N2C) FEE: @75
8 usePERMIT uo)
. e NAME:  MATE Commercial, LLC
o - ADDRESS: 3411 Las Vegas Boulevard
STANDARDS (WS) g ciTY: Las Veges STATe: NV__ z1p: 89109
O DESIGN REVIEW 0Ry TELEPHONE: _ 7022109500 CELL: 7022109500
+ do
5 il E-MAIL: __ douglaslee.croock@gmail.com
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
D STREET NAME/ NAME: MATE Commercial, LLC
NUMBERING CHANGE (sC) ADDRESS: 3411 Las Vegas Boulevard
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV pp. 89100
TELEPHONE: __ 7022109500 CELL: 702210950
vy gy
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) E-MAIL:  douglaslee crook@gmail.com REF CONTACT ID 8: N/A
O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
O EXTENSION OF TIME (€T) NAME: Kaempler Crowell - Jennifer Lazovich
ADDRESS; 1980 Festival Plaza Dr. #850
(ORIGINAL APPUICATION #) CITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV op. 89135
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) TELEPHONE: 702-792-7000 CELL; 702:782-7048
" E-MAIL: Spisrce@kcnviaw.com REF CONTACT 1D #: 184674

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 177-02-201-053
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS; _ 1519 Helm Drive, Las Vegas, NV 9119
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Use permit for tires sale and instaliation

nmuwmﬂupuamumu of record on the Tax Rolls of he invoived in this athwrwise o inltinte
o B o ot h .t St e s =
mm:ml:zrhhzdmm-ﬂﬂﬁhwnﬁ:ﬁnﬁ“:&nﬁ:mm::rhﬁmmt
Pimnning Depertment, or anter instal on
e nm“ 3 sdhorize o Clask County Comprahensive designee, promises any racquired signe

%M Thomas Elardi/ MATE Commercial, LLC

mmm Propesty Owner (Print)
StATE OF éfﬁmdez» &5, JONILYNN KATCHUCK
COUNTY K7 (BN Notary Publlc, Siate of Nevads
imscrmep o swom a0y 275]2022 g o LTI
RS A X

of suthorky for equivalen(), power of attorey, or signature documentation '8 spplicant andior property owner
h'MMMwmw in 8 representative capacily.

Rev. 12924



LAS VEGAS OFFICE
1980 Festive Piazs Diive
Suite 853
Les Vegas NV 83133

Tei 702 782 7uis

CROWFIL Fax 702 796 718"

: : REND QFFICE
F 30 Wast Libarty Slrest

ATTORNEYS AT Law Sukta 706

Reno st 89501

Yol 773 852 3800

LAS VEGAS OFFICE Fax 778 327 2011
ANTHONY J. CELESTE CARBON GITY GFFICE
peelasiadikonlaw coct 510 West Fourth Stiest
702 693 4215 Carson Clly, NV 89753

Ts! 775884 8300
Fax 775 882 0257

February 17,2022
YIA UPLOAD

CLARK COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF e o
COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING )

/ 3 s
500 S. Grand Central Parkway ¥, (- 20-Q/% C
Las Vegas, Nevada 89106

Re:  Justification Letter — Waiver 1o Reduce Separation of Tire Sales/Installation Use
to Residential Use Portion, APN: 177-02-201-053

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised our office represents the Applicant. The Applicant is proposing a tire
sales/installation use in an existing warchouse building located on Helm Drive just west of Spencer
Street. The property is more particularly described as APN: 177-02-201-053 (the “Site™). The Site is
zoned M-D.

By way of background, there is an existing warehouse building on the Site. The roughly western
half of the building is occupied by CA Cheerleading. The Applicant is proposing to occupy the eastern
half, or approximately 11,590 square feet, of the building. Access to the Site is via two (2) driveways
from Helm Drive. The total parking required for both the cheerleading use (major training facility) and
tire sales’installation is 49 parking spaces. The Site is providing 50 parking spaces.

A tire sales/installation use is permitted use in an M-D zoned district subject to (1) the use is
setback a minimum of 200-feet from any residential use on a separate property and (2) all overhead doors
shall be directed away from residential uses and public rights-of-ways unless screened from a street by
landscaping or another building. Here, no overhead door faces a residential use, however, there is a
residential use, a home, to the west of the Site and the home is approximately 170-feet from the proposed
tire sales/installation use. While the proposed tire installation/sales use is less than 200-feet from a
residential use, it is the only residential use in the area and the entire area, including the home, is planned
Business Employment (BE). Likewise, the vacant R-E zoned property immediately to the east is 70-feet
from the building, however, the property is planned BE. Therefore, the waiver is appropriate.

We thank you in advance for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,
KAEMPFER CROWELL

S

Anthony J. Celeste
AlC:amp

3050112 1 ¥0 27



05/17/22 PC AGENDA SHEET

COMMUNICATION TOWER TWAIN AVE/PECOS MCLEOD INT
(TITLE 30) |
PUBLIC HEARING N
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST 2

UC-22-0184-NOSREDNA REAL ESTATE HOLDINGS CORPORATION:

USE PERMIT for a communication tower.
DESIGN REVIEW for a redesigned communication tower on a 0.9. aqr& pa;,c na C- P (Office
and Professional) Zone. N &

S

Generally located on the west side of the Pecos McLeod ’fnterca@ect and the norbh side o‘f
Twain Avenue within Paradise. TS/nr/syp (For possible.action) \

F

RELATED INFORMATION: \ %

APN:
162-13-607-003 =

LAND USE PLAN: |
WINCHESTER/PARADISE - NEIGHBORHOOD C@MMERCIAK
BACKGROUND: ~
Project Description
General Summary : b

o Site Address 3675 Pecos McLéod Intercqnnect

e Site Acreage: 0.9 /,,,
e Project Type Commumc"gtmn»tower /_,/
o Building Hag\ht (feet) 80 émonopalm tree)

Siie Plan, N

The plan depicts, an existing. ofﬁce building on a trlangular shaped parcel located at the
m;ersec‘cﬁn of Twain Avenue and the Pecos McLeod Interconnect. There are 2 driveways which
proyide access to the site, the first is located on the Pecos McLeod Interconnect and the second is
along Twain Av;nue Parking stalls are located on the western portlon of the property, with the
western most parking stalls covered by a shade structure. There is an existing 6 foot hxgh block
wall along the rear (Western) property line. The communication monopalm tree tower is located
in the center of the property in a courtyard surrounded on 3 sides by the building.

I;&n___dscapmg
Landscaping is not a part of this request.



Elevations

The existing 16 foot high, 1 story. office building has a stucco exterior and a tiled roof. The
communication tower is located on the west side of the existing building, and pamally screened
from Pecos McLeod Interconnect and Twain Avenue by the building. The surrounding building
is approximately 16 feet in height, leaving 64 feet of the monopalm tree visible along with the
top portion of the palm tree shaped antenna array. The base of the tower can be viewed from the
west parking lot through an opening in the courtyard. The entire existing 60 foot cyhndncal
tower will be replaced by the 80 foot high monopalm tree tower. <

Signage ‘
Signage is not a part of this request. 4 S

Applicant’s Justification / N\

The applicant is proposing to redesign and increase the helght/ of the existing \rgonop
telecommunications antenna array to accommodate new 5G cellylar service.» Making this minor
upgrade reduces the need for another tower in this 1mmed1ate area:.

Prior Land Use Requests

Application Request N\ Action Date
Number ‘
ADR-20-900241 | Extended the height of an_existing. cellul?:u‘ Approved | May 2020
tower to 60 feet b v by ZA
UC-19-0405 Minor training facility ~~  |'Approved | July 2019
by PC
VC-2005-94 Setback variance for a menument sigrl Denied by | January
PC . 1995
ZC-150-85 Walved eoﬁehtlons requlrmg a 10 foot setback | Approved | June 1994
(WC-0354-94) | for s1gnaée / ! \ by BCC
ZC-150-85 Reclasslﬁed to C-P zomr\lg/for an office | Approved | July 1985
professxonal building by BCC

—

—

Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use |
North | Public Use | C-1 CCSD property |
' South | Neighborhood Coxm‘qermal & | C-P&R-1 Office complex & Single famﬂy '
Mid-Intehsity @  Suburban residential
Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac) 7
East | Neighborhood Commercial & | C-2 & R-1 Undeveloped & CCSD property
Public Use ~
. West | Neighborhood Commercial C-P Office complex & undeveloped
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.



Analysis

Current Planning

Use Permit & Design Review

A use permit is a discretionary land use application that is considered on a case by case basis in
consideration of Title 30 and the Master Plan. One of several criteria the apph’caht must
establish is that the use is appropriate at the proposed location and demonstrate the” use sh\all not
result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on adjacent properties.

The monopole has existed in the current location for over 10 years withoyt complaint or concern
as an apparent flagpole. The current configuration ill appear to be a monopalm tree and the
height will be 80 feet which should reduce the need for an addmonal ;eivei* facility™ \ The
proposed new antenna facility should not create any negative unpacts \fo the surrounding area
therefore, staff can support the request. /

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission ﬁnds that tlie application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan Tltle 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS;

Current Planning
e Applicant is- advised tHat a bond (or other guarantﬁe per/Table 30.44) is required prior to
the construction of the tower; that this approv. 4lso includes all future antennas proposed
in conjunction w1th this™ tower, prov1ded all future antennas are determined to not be
visually obtrusive tg this area that in order to construct this tower, building permits must
be obtamed for this fower prior \to\buﬂ(fmg permits being issued for any other
commumcatmn tower within a radlusf of 600 feet otherwise additional land use
applications may be required; the Co /tmty is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land
use applications, including apphcatlons for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in cu‘cumstanccs or regulatlpns may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; the extensxon of timé may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been_ no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that this
application/must p’ormnence within 2 years of approval date or it will expire.
Public Works - Deyeﬂ)pment Review
e Nb commefit.

Fire Prevention Bureau
¢ No comment.



Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e No comment.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: T-MOBILE

CONTACT: CYNTHIA SQUIER, INFINITY COORDINATORS, 234 CAROLINA\LAUREL
STREET, HENDERSON, NV 89074
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AR 22-10025/

LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING

APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE

TEXT AMENDMENT (TA)

0 ZONE CHANGE
[ CONFORMING (2C)
£ NONCONFORMING (NZC)

B USE PERMIT (UC)

0

VARIANCE (vC)

O WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT
STANDARDS (WS)

DESIGN REVIEW (DR)

0O ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)

0O STREET NAME/
NUMBERING CHANGE (sC)

WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (wC)

it

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)

1 EXTENSION OF TIME (ET)

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

01 APPLICATION REVIEW (AR)

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

STAFF

app. Numper: UL - AR-0159 DATE FILED: 3;’;0? 3/22

PLANNER ASSIGNED: A/ E—

TABICAC: [ ayadise TABICAC DATE: 7/ 26 /2 2
pcMeeTNG DATE: 5/ /7/22

BCC MEETING DATE:

ree: /350

NAME: NOSREDNA REAL ESTATE HOLDINGS CORPORATION
ADDRESS: 3675 Pecos & Mcleod

% § CITY: Las Vegas sTATE: NV zip: 89121
g 3 | TELEPHONE: 702-538-7412 CELL:
* | ema:
NAME: T-Mobile
E ADDRESS: 4175 S Riley. St
S | cmy: Las Vegas sTAaTE: NV z1p: 89147
§ TELEPHONE: 503-475-2446 CELL: 503-475-2446
< | ema: REF CONTACT ID #:
- NAME: Cynthia Squier
g ADDRESS: 234 Carolina Laure! St
§ ciTy: Henderson sTATE: NV zip: 89074
u TELEPHONE: 559-280-0590 CELL: 559-280-0590
S E-MAIL: Ssquier@infinitycoordinators.com REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 162-13-607-003
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: 3675 Pecos & Mcleod Las Vegas, NV 89121
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: NV-7001/VG08227A SUP to convert existing expanded Canister to a Monopalm

{l, We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or {am, are) otherwise qualified lo initiate
this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the atiached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and cormect to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a
hearing can be conducted. {I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install any required signs on
said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

5 £ i

AM d /7 {7 A
Mi&{ L @%»"ﬁ«ffm ,fi,, / f(f[i 1d erSom
Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)
COUNTY OF [@AVsYa'A %75, TANIA VALERIE GARCIA PALACIOS

SUBSCRIBED gm sworn seporepe on __MATTIN el 2027 parg SONEAO R Notary Public, ?4‘;} c:fo Q:euda ,
By all VSO S No. 21- ’
NOTARY %{;{z My Appt Exp. Sept. 24, 2025

PUBLIC:

=X
NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attomey, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Rev. 1/12/21



Clark County

500 S. Grand Central
Las Vegas, NV 89148
Department of Planning

3/3/12022
3/17/2022 Response to Planning Request

Re: Request for Design Change of an Existing Telecommunication site at
3675 Pecos & Mcleod / 163-13-607-003 from Expanded Canister to 80ft Monopalm.

Current Planning Division:

Currently at this location there is an existing flagpole/ canister site and in 2020
same applicant, T-Mobile, paid to expand this existing canister site. Now 2 years
later this sites performance is still underperforming. There is a significant grade
fluctuation at this location as this tower needs to be replaced to gain the
performance required to support the surrounding TMO network.

The expanded canister is still limiting technology, it is not adequate at its current design. T-
Mobile needs to change this design to the proposed 80ft mono palm; a design which will allow
us to add 5G and reduces the need for another tower as we now would have the height
needed to support T-Mobile & improve the signal which as shown below reaches the
surrounding network TMO has already invested in. 80ft would be tall enough to clear elevation
changes and all houses, rooftops, trees, small buildings that exist in its path preventing signal
transmissions. All equipment will remain inside a private suite not seen or visible to the public
and has no adverse effects.

Project Purpose:

The purpose of this project is to upgrade the existing facility with the latest technology
in wireless broadband. This faster network and increased bandwidth will aliow for faster
broadband connection speeds for local consumers such as public works, emergency
responders, local businesses, residents, and visitors.

TMO believes this project meets the basis of approval based on the following:

e Minimum of 800 ft from any existing telecommunications facility. The proposed project is
approximately 923'ft away from existing site located at 3131 Fremont St. no change

* Propagation Maps are included with this submittal; showing coverage before & coverage after
this proposed palm is built. A new site is needed to provide additional capacity and
improved performance at the residential and commercial areas since this area is dense
population. This location allows us to meet code, placement stays the same with very little
impact to the surrounding businesses and our paim will blend in with the surrounding
aesthetics. Slides removed & uploaded as backup per request

Infinity Coordinators on Behalf of T-MOBILE Henderson, Nevada 89074 é



Any communication tower may provide a security fence or wall. No permanent staff is assigned
to this facility. Unmanned Facilities and all equipment is within a private suite on property
and will remain the same.

Parking. No existing parking spaces will be affected.

The communication tower shall be structurally designed to accommodate more than one antenna
array. The tower is structurally capable and designed to handle up to 3 antenna arrays.

The communication tower shall be designed to be architecturally compatible with the surrounding
buildings and land uses in the zoning district or otherwise integrated, through location and design,
to blend in with the existing characteristics of the site to the extent practical. The toweris a
mono-palm and will integrate within the existing characteristics of the industrial area. The
surrounding business is industrial, the surrounding towers are monopoles and the trees
on property to are palms. Proposed 80ft palm to ensure the design will blend in with the
surroundings characteristics, stay within code while keeping location and ground the
same with no changes. Photc Sims submitted in this package.

The communication tower shall be painted with a color generally matching the surroundings or
background that minimizes its visibility unless a different color is required by the Federal
Communication Commission or Federal Aviation Administration. As indicated above; the tower
is a mono palm, and the accompanying antennas and attachments will be concealed and
painted to match.

No signals, lights or signs shall be permitted on towers unless required by the Federal
Communication Commission or Federal Aviation Administration; however, this shall not be
construed to prevent the mounting of an antenna on a legally permitted signal, light, or sign. No
signals, lights or signs will be placed on the tower unless required by the FCC or FAA.

Ground level equipment, buildings and the tower or antenna base shall be screened so as not to
be visible from streets and residential development. Ground Level equipment and the tower
including antenna base are within the existing property line of a business. Ground
equipment remains indoors; therefore, the ground level equipment will not be visible from
streets or residential areas.

Development standards for C-P property, Proposed tower in same location as existing.

Setback from residential properties: This project meets and exceeds a 3 to 1 setback to
residential; The South Residential property is 250 ft from tower location where 160 is
required due to lot size being 0.06. There is still residential zoning to the West aprox. (99ft)
& East (248ft) but no dwelling exists on either parcel. Tower remains in same location as
original approval and is still a stealth design. Graphic map submitted

Infinity Coordinators on Behalf of T-Mobile Henderson, Nevada 89074

&,



Compliance with Original Approvals:

The proposed modifications are in compliance with the original entitlements for
this wireless facility. The purpose of the proposed modification is to upgrade the
existing facility with the latest technology. Doing so will not alter the physical
dimensions or appearance of the facility beyond original entitlements.

Federal Regulation:

Section 6409 of the Middle-Class Tax Relief and Job Creation Act of 2012, which was
signed into law February 22, 2012, mandates that state and local governments provide
a nondiscretionary approval of an eligible facilities request for the modification of an
existing wireless tower or base station that does not substantially change the physical
dimensions of such tower or base station. The FCC defines substantial change as the
mounting of a proposed antenna that would increase the existing height ofthe tower by
more than 10%. Or 20 feet, whichever isgreater.

T-Mobile believes this request is a thoughtful project taking in design and placement to minimize the impact; and
would respectfully request that staff review the attached drawings.

If you should have any questions or additional comments, please contact me at (559)280-0590.
Thank you in advance for your consideration and time with this matter.

Cynthia Squier

Infinity Coordinators

C| +1 558-280-0590

E| csquier@infinitvcoordinators.com

Infinity Coordinators on Behalf of T-MOBILE Henderson, Nevada 89074 5



05/17/22 PC AGENDA SHEET

EASEMENTS RUSSELL RD/POLARIS AVE
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
VS-22-0182-HERBST FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP II:

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between» Dewey
Drive and Russell Road and between Polaris Avenue and Procyen Street within Parachse
(description on file). MN/jor/jo (For possible action) Y

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
162-29-401-013; 162-29-401-014; 162-29-401 —Q 16

LAND USE PLAN:
WINCHESTER/PARADISE - ENTERTAE[NMEN T MIXED-USE

BACKGROUND:
Project Description \

The site plan depicts 33 foot-wide patent easements along the wést property lines of APN’s 162-
29-401-013, 162-29-401-014, and 162:29- 401 -016. I,n ‘addition, there are 33 foot wide patent

easements on the south property. line of APN 162- 29-401 -014, and the north property line of
APN 162-29-401-016.

S

P

B y ('\ /
The site plan also depicts 3 }d'ot wide patent E@sements along the north and east property lines of
APN 162-29-401-013, the east, property lines” of APNs 162-29-401-014 and 162-29-401-016.
Per the applicant.{ these easements are ne-Jonger needed for the proposed development and
improvements on the siten

# ™ '\
7s e N
Prior Land Use Requests for A -

| Application | Request, s Action Date

I _umber\

UG:21-0412 | Supper club, with design reviews for a parking | Approved | October
garage, warehouse, and convenience store with a | by PC 2021
gasoline station

WS-20-0294 | Parking garage Approved | August i

L by BCC 2020 |

VC-0321-99 | Turf landscaping Approved | April 1999

by PC

VC-1118-97 | 75 foot high freestanding sign Approved | August

by PC 1997




Application | Request Action Date
Number

UC-0752-97 | 100 foot high flag pole Approved | July 1997
, ] by BCC .
VC-0153-97 | Reduced parking for a warehouse Approved Maréh
by PC 1997
7C-1579-93 | Reclassified the southern portion of the site to M-1 | Approved | October
zoning for a convenience store with gasoline | by BCC 1993

, pumps and an office/warehouse
ZC-0246-90 | Reclassified the northern portion of the site and the A:pproved October

parcel to the west to M-1 zoning for a warehousg ‘by BCC \ 1990
and office building ) \
Surrounding Land Use ]
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing F.and Use
North | Commercial Tourist M-1 Undeveloped. *.
South | Commercial Tourist M-1 Convenience store with gasoline
tation .
East | Commercial Tourist | Hi1 Allegiant Stadium
| West | Public Facilities M-1 ~ |NV Energy ‘substation & parking
‘ lot
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate'thai the proposed request mgets the goals and purposes of Title
30.

Analysis ’
Public Works - Development Review
Staff has no objection to the vacation of-patént easements that are not necessary for site,

drainage, or roadway development.
<

Staff Recommendation
Approval.
N \

\If this request is approved the, Bgard and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
Wlth the \standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes

PRELIMINARY S’gAF F CONDITIONS:

Current Rlanning

o Satisfy utility companies’ requirements.

e Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of



time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that the
recording of the order of vacation in the Office of the County Recorder must be
completed within 2 years of the approval date or the application will expire.

Public Works - Development Review
e Comply with approved drainage study PW22-10583;
e Vacation to be recordable prior to building permit issuance or apphcable map submlttal
e Revise legal description, if necessary, prior to recording. ;

Fire Prevention Bureau
¢ No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
» No objection.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: MARGO GAGLIANO ' . . . y
CONTACT: MARGO GAGLIANO, HERIT GE SURVEYING NV, 1895 VILLAGE
CENTER CIRCLE, LAS VEGAS, NV 89134 LS

——
,/‘.



/

VACATION APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE s P
il w | APP.NUMBER: L& 27‘/ OIRZ>  oame FILED: 2! 2222
B VACATION & ABANDONMENT (vs) £ | PLANNER ASSIGNED: _ |( | »
B EASEMENT(S) % TABICAC: KIS TABICAC DATE: %[25‘1}2
- E | PcMEETING DATE: Sl7 i_ 22,
O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) z | MEE%G o
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #): a8 e 315
name: HERBST FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP I
E & | Avoress: PO Box 93417
é‘g crry: Las Vegas sTaTE: NV 2ip;: 89139
& O | TeLepHONE: 702-798-6400 CELL:
E-MAIL:
Name: TRy Yedosy
£ |aooress: OO0 oy O 2l
€ | cirv: Las Vegas sTaTe: NV zip: 89134
& | receprone: 702798 - (OO CELL: ] -
E-MAIL: __ REF CONTACT ID #:
= | name: Heritage Surveying Nevada Inc. -Margo Gagliano
g ADDRESs: 1895 Village Center Circle
g |cimy: Las Vegas sTate: NV zip: 89134
g TELEPHONE: 702-212-4016 ceLL: 702-812-0115
8 | e-mai: mgagliano@hsnvi.com REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 162-29-401-013
162-29-401-014 & 162-29-401-016

PROPERTY 7::&555 andior CROSS STREETS: Russell& Polaris

m, We are] the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this appication, or {am, are] ofherwise qualified to iniiate
; xmhtonnaﬁaﬂonmauadmdhgaldasmp&m.dpm.anddmmzmchedmnmdalhmmmmanmm
mhebeslofmknowiedgeandbeiel.wmmmmasmtﬁsmmmumb&mm&wmahumg

7 & 7 Timothy P. Herbst
wrd

P ,z):t(ygw‘sr {Signature)* Property Owner (Print)

2‘!‘5 G:HEA‘ ‘C—. (BTt

BUBSCRIBED AND ALICIA NECOCHEA

3 Notary Public, State of Nevada
© Appointment No. 05-93959.1

, Teowuwin 23 2022 pug
oy TUMGHNY B Erevioerk -

e LOCa Aot

My Appt. Expires Jun 29, 2025

*NOTE: Cormorate declaration of authority (or equivalent), powe
owner is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in

r of altorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property

a representative capacity.

Rev. 1/5/22




Heritage Surveying Nevada, Inc.

1895 Village Center Circle | Las Vegas, NV 89134
702-212-4016

JUSTIFICATION LETTER
HSN Project No. 501.0238.04
Date: March 15, 2022

To: Clark County \J % o Z ?/,/ ()\Cs 2/

Current Planning
500 S. Grand Central Pkwy.
Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE: JUSTIFICATION FOR PATENT EASEMENT VACATION (NORTH & SOUTH PARCEL) FOR
HERBST PARKING GARAGE

To Whom It May Concern:
This letter is to provide justification, for the request by Herbst Family Limited Partnership Il for the

following vacations on the proposed commercial development (APN:162-29-401-013, 162-29-401-014,
& 162-29-401-016):

e 33’ & 3’ Patent Easement Vacation (APN:162-29-401-013 & 162-29-401-014)-North
Patent number 1187006.

» 33’ & 3’ Patent Easement Vacation {APN:162-29-401-016)-South
Patent number 1176258.

We are requesting that the patent easements on the North located at the southwest corner of Polaris
Avenue & Dewey Drive & the South located on the northwest corner of Russell Road & Polaris Avenue
are both vacated, due to the development of the site, the patent easements are not needed.

We look forward to working with Clark County on this vacation and moving forward with development
in this area. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

Margo Gagliano

Mapping Coordinator

Heritage Surveying Nevada, Inc.
mgagliano@hsnvi.com
702-212-4016




05/18/22 BCC AGENDA SHEET

FREESTANDING SIGN FLAMINGO RD/LAS VEGAS BLVD S
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

DR-22-0177-PARBALL NEWCO. LLC:; /

DESIGN REVIEW for a comprehensive sign package for a resort\gdt\el/(ﬂorégshoe) ES:Q 30.0
acres in an H-1 (Limited Resort and Apartment) Zone. 4 N
Generally located on the east side of Las Vegas Boulevard S’outh a.nd the s@uth side OT F lammgo
Road within Paradise. JG/md/syp (For possible action) N AN rd

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
162-21-102-009

LAND USE PLAN: ’ i

WINCHESTER/PARADISE - ENTERT AINMENT_MIXED—USE/
\\ “~

BACKGROUND: 3

Project Descnptmn

General Summary -

e Site Address: 3645 Las/Vegas Boulcvard\South

e Site Acreage: 30 /
e Project Type: Comprehensw‘e sign package/freestandmg sign
o .Sign He1gh’t\(§eet) 177 .
. S1gp'Area (Square Reet): 19,178
p ” .
“Request . ' ‘ . 4

This applieation is the first apphcatlon of a comprehensive sign package for the Horseshoe Hotel
(fomnerly Known gas Balfy s), and at this time only includes the freestanding sign along Las
Vegas Boulevard: Although signage was prcvmusly approved for the former resort hotel, this
application considers ‘the existing freestanding sign and modifications as proposed for the
rebrandmg of the résort hotel. A subsequent application will be submitted for the remaining
signs.

Site Plan

The application addresses modifications to an existing 3 sided freestanding sign (UC-0855-00
and UC-0305-10), including an increase in height, at the northwest portion of the site adjacent to
the intersection of Las Vegas Boulevard South and Flamingo Road. The structure and pole

10



supports for the existing sign will remain with no modification to the location or the existing
setbacks. The freestanding sign is set back 10 feet from the west (Las Vegas Boulevard South)
and north (Flamingo Road) property lines. There are no proposed changes to the location or
design of the existing buildings, landscaping, or uses on the site.

Signage

The plans depict modifications to an existing freestanding sign, including an increase il height
from 150 feet to 177 feet. The freestanding sign consists of 3 sides, Side A tirough Side C with
a total area of 19,178 square feet, as measured per the Development Code (1,178 square feet
larger than the existing sign). Side A, oriented towards the northwest corner of Las Vegas
Boulevard South and Flamingo Road, features an LED animated display area measuring 6,641
square feet with animated logo and channel letters measuring 570 square feet. Side B facing
south towards Las Vegas Boulevard South, and Side C, facing #ast towards Flaming Road, each
feature an LED animated display area measuring 5,250 square feet with animateci’\logo and
channel letters measuring 570 square feet. Per the Deyelopment ngé,, the area for a-3 sided
freestanding sign is calculated by measuring only 2 sides, of the 3.sided sign. As such, the total
animated signage for the freestanding sign is approximately 13,031 square feet (approximately
8,916 square feet larger than the existing sign). The portion of the sigh below the LED animated
display areas, in addition to the 3 supporting telumns, consists of\‘ga,inted (gray) aluminum
cladding. The digital LED sign will continue to feature slidexshows, motion graphics, video
content, and similar advertisements in conjunction with a resort hotel/,)as permitted per the

Development Code. \_ b N

Type of Sign | Existing | Proposed | Total '| Allowed | Percent | # of | # of | Total
(sq.ft.) | (5q,f€)  ~(sq.ft) | per ~ | Increas€ | Existing | Proposed |# of

) \Title 30 N Signs Signs Signs
(sq. ft.)*

Wall N/A.

Freestanding* N/A 19,178 | 19,178 | 12,9057 | 49% N/A 1 1

Directional N/A ‘

Roof N/A

Projecting N/A

Revolving . N/A

Monument N/AN

Hanging N/A

@verall Total N/A 1\ 19,178 19,178 N/A - N/A . N/A 1 1

*Signage for the freestanding sign includes the request for an increase in animated signage.

{ Animated | N/A | 13,031 | 13,031 | 150 | 8,587% | N/A | 1 1 |

Applicant’s Justification

The applicant states the proposed sign is consistent with similar approvals for other resort hotels
within the immediate area. The sign will enhance the visual character of the property within the
Resort Corridor, a high intensity economic center intended for resort development and is tourist
oriented. The sign is harmonious, compatible and consistent with the existing signs at the
property, other resort hotel properties along Las Vegas Boulevard South, and the comprehensive
vision for the Resort Corridor.

10



Prior Land Use Requests

Application Request ‘Action Date
Number 7
ADR-22-900058 | Remodeled with modifications to the interior and | Approved | February
exterior of existing buildings within a shopping | by ZA 2022
center (Grand Bazaar) in conjunction with a
resort hotel (Bally’s)
TM-20-500099 | 1 lot commercial subdivision Approved | August
by PC 2020
UC-18-0263 Modification to the interior and exterior of an Approve\d January
existing building within a shopping center' hy BCC -, | 2018
(Bally’s Bazaar) v S
DR-1035-17 Exterior and interior remodel of an eisting Approved | January
building / |byBCC | 2048
UC-0303-16 Signage in conjunction with the Grand Bazaar  ["Approved | Jund 2016
by, BCC
DR-0188-16 Modifications to an approved comprehensive | Approved | May 2016
sign package with an increased wall sign area by BCC
UC-0854-14 Grocery store with a design révigw for signage Approved | December
by BCC 2014
UC-0847-13 Modifications to a comprehegswe sign ;@ckage Approved | March
by BCC 2014
UC-0227-12 Comprehensive sign ‘and lxghtljng plan with | Approved | July 2012
modifications_to an approved/shoppmg center by BCC
(Bally’s ‘Bazaar)
UC-0037-12 Outdoor shoppmg e;enter (\Grand Bazaar Shops) Approved | March
by PC 2012
DR-0077-11 Modificatiods to an approved sxgn package and | Approved | May 2011
reduced the separatiorrbetween monument signs | by BCC
UC-0305-10 Sign package for Bally’s e}ni{ Paris Resort Hotels | Approved | August
, v - e / by BCC | 2010
UC-1384-03 Second extension of fime to allow permanent | Approved | December
(ET-0283-09) banners v by PC 2009
,UC-13§4-‘0'3‘ Allowed permapient banners Approved | October
: by PC 2003
U C-0855-00 Thre¢ sided on/off-premises freestanding sign | Approved | July 2000
with deviations to required setbacks by PC
Surrounding Land Use
7 Planned Liand Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
North | Entertainment Mixed-Use H-1 Drai’s Beachclub & Nightclub
South | Enteftainment Mixed-Use H-1 Paris Resort Hotel
East | Entertainment Mixed-Use H-1 Portions of Bally’s Resort Hotel
West | Entertainment Mixed-Use H-1 Bellagio Resort Hotel

10



STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.

Analysis

Current Planning ‘;
Code allows alternative sign standards for resort hotels if the alternative results* in the
development having a visual character compatible with adjacent developments. proposed

freestanding sign is compatible with the previously approved sign package and comiplies with
Urban Land Use Policy 20 of the Master Plan, which states that all signage should be compatible
with building styles both on-site and surrounding developments Addl\tl Ly, the prop:sxﬁ\)mgn
is consistent in style and design with the existing signs on-site and is @f “imilar scale as ‘wther
resort hotels within the immediate area and along Las Vegas Boulevard South. Staff finds the
addition to the previously approved sign package will not negatively unpéfet the site. Therefore
staff can support this request. ,

Department of Aviation ’

The development will penetrate the 100:1 notlﬁcatlon . mrspace ‘surface for Harry Reid
International Airport. Therefore, as required by 14 CFR Part 77, and Section 30.48.120 of the
Clark County Unified Development Code, the FederakAwanon Admlmstratlon (FAA) must be
notified of the proposed construction or alteration.

Staff Recommendation

Approval. \ L

If this request is approved, the Boatd and/or Comrmssxon finds ‘ét the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated m the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning \“\ -

e Applicantis advi§ed that'a future eeﬁ/prehensive sign plan for rebranding the resort hotel
will be required; the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
appleations, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
eonform‘ance with the: ‘regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or reguldtions may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
txm\e the eXtensmn of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been 00 substantial work towards completion within the time spec1ﬁed and that this

application must commence within 2 years of approval date or it will expire.
Public Werks - peifelopment Review
e No comment.

Department of Aviation
e Applicant is required to file a valid FAA Form 7460-1, "Notice of Proposed Construction
or Alteration" with the FAA, in accordance with 14 CFR Part 77, or submit to the

10



Director of Aviation a "Property Owner's Shielding Determination Statement" and
request written concurrence from the Department of Aviation;

If applicant does not obtain written concurrence to a "Property Owner's Shielding
Determination Statement,” then applicant must also receive either a Permit from the
Director of Aviation or a Variance from the Airport Hazard Areas Board of AdJustment
(AHABA) prior to construction as required by Section 30.48 Part B of the Clark County
Unified Development Code;

No building permits should be issued until applicant provides eviderce that a
"Determination of No Hazard to Air Navigation" has been issued by the RAA or a
"Property Owner's Shielding Determination Statement" has been~ 1ssued \by the
Department of Aviation. : M\ VAR \
Applicant is advised that the FAA's determination is adwsory\ il nature and does, not
guarantee that a Director's Permit or an AHABA Varidnce will be approved;that FAA'
airspace determinations (the outcome of filing the FAA F ofm 7460<1) are dependent on
petitions by any interested party and the he1gf1t that{will ‘fiot present a hazard as
determined by the FAA may change based on these commeénts; that the FAA's airspace
determinations include expiration dates; and that separate airspace determinations will be
needed for construction cranes or other temporary equipment.

Fire Prevention Bureau

No comment. ~

%

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

No comment. W

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS: _
PROTESTS: /

APPLICANT: PARBALL NEWCO,LLC .
CONTACT:—- REBECCA MILTENBERGER, BROWNSTEIN, HYATT, FARBER, AND
SCHREC, 100 N. CITY PARKWAY SUITE 1600, LAS VEGAS, NV 89106
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LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
APP. NUMBER: OR-22-0(7) DATEFILED:3J22)22
. | PLANNER ASSIGNED: Mug
& TEXS AMENDNENT {14 % | TaBicac: PARAOLCE TABICAC DATE: Y26 [12 @ 7: 90
C ZONE CHANGE % | PC MEETING DATE: __—
I CONFORMING (2C) BCC MEETING DATE: §//8[22 @ G:ugA.M.
 NONCONFORMING (NZC) FEE: i‘é'l <
3 USE PERMIT (UC) i
2 VARIANCE (vC) NAME: Parball Newco?. LLC
> . 3645 Las Vegas Blvd South
O WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | &z | ADDRESS: g
STANDARDS (WS) T : ciTy: Las Vegas sTaTE: NV zip: 89109
5] N/ N/
B DESIGN REVIEW (k) 20 | TELEPHONE: N/A ceLL: N/A
E-mMAIL: VA
= ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
= STREET NAME/ NAME: Parball Newco, LLC
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) g ADDRESS: 3645 Las Vegas Blvd South
T WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (we | © ciTy: Las Vegas sTATE: NV 7ip. 89109
d S
_ & | TELEPHONE: N/A ceLL: N/A
(AL AR LRI, < Jema: NA REF CONTACT iD #: N/A
1 ANNEXATION
REQUEST anx)
O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) _ NAME: Rebecca Miltenberger - Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck, LLP
=
’ 1§ ADDREsS: 100 North City Parkway, Suite 1600
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) 5 cITy: Las Vegas sTATE: NV zip. 88106
T APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g TELEPHONE: 702-464-7052 ceLL: N/A
2 E-MAIL: Rmiltenberger@bhfs.com REF CONTACT ID # 176001
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

| ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 162-21-102-008
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: 3645 S. Las Vegas Boulevard
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Modifications to existing Pylon Marquee - Bally's Las Vegas Hotel and Casino

“We are] the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolis of the property involved in this application, or (am, are} otherwise qualified 1o initiate
& & information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statemeants and answers contained
T &) est of my knowledge anc belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be compiete anc accurate before z

hearmg cande ccnducf&} A, We; isgaiuthorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and tc install any required signs on
said progfTty for the purpose af athy e publigfof the proposed appication.
LGS Y /
/T Gary Bogan, Authorized SWWM’V%&’W
.,,965’ erty O ?}x”i ignature)” Property Owner (Print) g AN L ,stada gg
3 i Bt 4 -\ﬂa ;

STATE OF va " 2101 %
COUNTY OF Clerie 32072

?’ \
susscmaaa AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON /2 / 21 / SOk } (DATE) M/;‘&.@ﬂ = ¥

~ a4 r "4 a ad n
normv é
PUBLIC: % W&@%
*NOTE: Carporate declaration of authorily {or equivalent). power of atorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, parinership, trust, or provxdes signature in a representative capacity.

Rev. 1/12/21

I



Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck, LLP

Brov/nstein

100 North City Parkway, Suite 1600
Las Vegas, Nevada 89106

Rebecca L. Miltenberger
Attorney at Law
702.464.7052 direct
rmiltenberger@bhfs.com

March 2, 2022

VIA ELECTRONIC DELIVERY

Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, First Floor

Las Vegas, NV 839155

Attn: Mark Donohue

RE: Justification Letter — Bally's Signage Design Review
APN: 162-21-102-008

Mr. Donchue:

We represent Parball Newco LLC (the "Applicant”), owner and operator of the Bally's Las Vegas Hotel and Casino
located at 3645 South Las Vegas Boulevard, Las Vegas, Nevada 89109, bearing Clark County Assessor Parcel
No. 162-21-102-009 (the "Property"), which is located in an H-1 (Limited Resort and Apartment) Zone in the MUD-
{1 Overlay District and Gaming Enterprise District. The Applicant is requesting approval of the following. in
conjunction with an existing freestanding pylon sign:

Design Review for the following: (a) modify the existing comprehensive sign package in conjunction with a
resort hotel; (b) increase the freestanding sign area; (c) increase the animated sign area; and (d) increase
the height of an existing freestanding sign.

Existing Sign Approvals:

The existing Bally's freestanding pylon sign (the “Sign") was previously approved in connection with application
numbers UC-0855-00 and UC-0305-10, approving the three-sided marquee sign with an overall height of 150 feet
by B0 feet wide, together with a reduction in setbacks. The Sign is located on the Property at the corner of Flamingo
Road and Las Vegas Boulevard, as shown on the enclosed plans. The structure and pole supports for the existing
Sign will remain with no modification to the location or existing setbacks.

The existing Sign features approximately 18,000 square feet of signage of which approximately 4,115 square feet
is animated signage. The Sign will remain a three-sided freestanding sign and modified to feature one LED display
on each side of the Sign, as shown on the enclosed plans.

Updated Freestanding Signage:

The existing height of the Sign is 150 feet, which will increase to approximately 176 feet 9 inches as shown on the
enclosed plans, for an overall increase in the total height of the Sign of approximately 26 feet 9 inches. Provided,
however, the overall width of the Sign will decrease from approximately 60 feet to 54 feet 3 inches; resulting in an
overall decrease of approximately 5 feet 9 inches. The existing building height for the Bally's Las Vegas Hotel and
Casino is approximately 276 feet.

23509368 www.bhfs.com



Principal Planner

Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department
March 2, 2022

Page 2

The total freestanding sign area is approximately 176 8" x 54’ 3" (approximately 19,178 square feet, as measured
per Code). The existing sign area is approximately 18,000 square feet as approved per UC-03050-10, for a total
increase of 1,178 square feet (an approximate 4.05% increase).

Updated Animated Signage:

The north side of the Sign will feature an LED digital animated display of approximately 126" 6" x 52' 6"
{approximately 6,641 square feet of animated signage). Both the south side of the Sign and the east side of the
Sign will each feature an LED digital animated display of approximately 100" x 52" 6" (approximately 5,250 square
feet of animated signage per sign face). The Sign will also include animated channel letters and logo as part of the
three-sided Sign of approximately 11 5" x 48" 8" (approximately 570 square feet of animated signage per sign face).

Per Clark County Development Code, Title 30 {the “Code") Section 30.72.040(6). the total sign area is measured
on two sides of a three-sided sign and one side of a two-sided sign. As such, the total animated signage for the
updated Sign is approximately 13,574 square feet {consisting of 13,031 square feet of animated signage for the
three-sided freestanding sign), for a total increase of 8,916 square feet of animated signage. There is no increase
or decrease to the number of animated signs or freestanding signs, as the same number was previously approved
per application nos. UC-0855-00 and UC-0305-10.

The digital LED sign will continue to feature slide shows, motion graphics, video content and similar advertisement
in conjunction with a resort hotel as permitted under the Code.

Similar Approvals:

The Sign is consistent with similar approvals for other resort hotels, including, without limitation, the approval of the
following:

* Resorts World animated freestanding sign (DR-0015-20), approving a 150" x 60" animated freestanding
sign (approximately 7,588 sq. .t of which 6,596 square feet is animated), and 300" x 63 LED display board
(approximately 62,550 square feet), together with other signage.

» Palms animated wall sign (DR-0619-18), approving a 275 x 82" LED wall sign, approximately 22,550
square feet;

¢ Treasure Island animated roof sign (WS-0822-18), approving a 175" x 50' LED board, approximately 8,750
square feet;

s« CityCenter animated freestanding sign (UC-0250-13), approving a 260" x 65 LED video display.
approximately 21,718 square feet;

» Palazzo Venetian/MSG Sphere animated wall sign (WS-0218-18), approving a 580,000 square foot
animated dome.

Also included for your review is an updated sign chart for the comprehensive sign package at the Property. The
Sign is similar in size and scale as approved for numerous other resort hotels, and complies with Policy 23.4 of the
Winchester/Paradise Land Use Plan, which provides that signage must be compatible with both on-site and
surrounding developments. Pursuant to Section 30.72.040(13) of the Code, the luminance restrictions are not
applicable to signs located within the Las Vegas Boulevard Gaming Corridor (“Resort Corridor”). The Sign will
enhance the visual character of the Property within the Resort Corridor, a high intensity economic center intended
for resort development and is tourist oriented. The Code allows for alternative sign standards in conjunction with
resort hotels if the sign results in development that is visually compatible with adjacent development and
encourages a development trend or visual character similar to that anticipated by the Code. The Sign is
harmonious, compatible and consistent with the existing signs at the Property, other resort hotel properties along
Las Vegas Boulevard South, and the comprehensive vision for the Resort Corridor.

23509368
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05/18/22 BCC AGENDA SHEET

QUASI-PUBLIC FACILITY SHIRLEY ST/RADKOVICH AVE
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
ET-22-400036 (WS-19-0680)-NEVADA PARTNERSHIP FOR HOMELESS YOUTH:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME Jfor the
following: 1) reduce side setback; and 2) reduce height setback. N AN
DESIGN REVIEW for des1gn modifications to a previously approved yduth refemal serviée on
a 0.2 acre portion of 0.7 acres in a C-P (Office and Professional) (AIE—éO) Zone.

Generally located on the west side of Shirley Street, 150 feet nor(h of Radkovwh Avenue wa‘thm
Paradise. JG/Im/syp (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
162-27-510-010 ptn ~

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS;,- /

1. Reduce the side setback to 14\feet 6 mches where 135 feet is required per Table 30.40-4 (a
3.3% reduction). - A

2. Allow a reductitn to e hexght/setback ratm to 14 feet 6 inches where 34 feet 3 inches is
required ad{}acent to’ a less intense use pet Sectmn 30.56.070 (a 57.6% reduction).

&

LAND USE PLAN::

WINCHESTER/PARADISE NEIGHBORH@OD COMMERCIAL
BACKGROUND:

Project Description

GenerakSummary s

o Site Addreks: 4969 Shlrley Street
ve  Site Acreage: 0.2 (portlon)

N Prolect\:l’yi)e. Yofith referral service
‘Number of S;eﬁes: 1

Building Héight: 17 feet, 5 inches
SqﬁaﬁrgeFfeet: 4,260 (proposed)
Parking Required/Provided: 36/20
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Site Plans

The approved plans depict an existing residence with an approved addition on the west side of
the existing building. The approved addition is set back 14.5 feet from the north property line
(where 15 foot side setback and 34 feet 3 inches is required for height/setback ratio), 15 feet
from the west property line (where 21 feet was previously approved for height/setback’ratio), and
1 foot from the south property line (where 1 inch was previously approved). There-are 14 on-site
parking spaces provided for the use, with 12 parking spaces on APN 162-27-510- 099 and 2
parking spaces (1 accessible, 1 parallel) on APN 162-27-510-010, with 6 on-stre“et parking
spaces for a total of 20 parking spaces provided. Ingress to the northerly parcel ig from an
existing driveway on Shlrley Street with egress to the property to the south A blcycle parking
rack for 4 parking spaces is located adjacent to the north property line. a\ 9y VR

Landscaping / \
The approved plans depict site landscaping was previously approved and ‘there are no: pmposed
changes.

Elevations

The previously approved design of the building and expan‘smn include design elements of the
existing building such as brick veneer and roof\pltch The approved exterior design of the
building is essentially the same as previously approved. (pera se}aarate land use application), with
the overall height, 17 feet 5 inches. Thq changed portion of the eIevat}on is the type of and
overall height of the screening material around the mechamcal equipment The easterly (front)
half of the westerly addition (approximately; 18 foot Wldth) will" have'an overall height of 17 feet
5 inches. The mechanical equipment screening, ard the rest of the addition will have an
approximate overall height of 16 fedt. The existing single Story-building has an overall height of
12 feet with a chimney at a height of 14 feet 6 inches. Exterior materials include salvaged brick
veneer on all elevations; painted-stucco, painted “Hardie” board, and metal equipment screen. A
proposed metal canopy entry featyire W;II be located west of the building entrance.

Floor Plans b
The approved plans depict an mtemr redes1gn of the existing building and the additional space
that includes ofﬁees storage receptlon area, meeting rooms, kitchen/breakroom, and restrooms.

Previous Conditions of‘Am:iroval .
Listed below are the approved con/diﬁons for WS-19-0680:
N

Current Planning °
‘e Certificate of OccUpancy and/or business license shall not be issued without final zoning
mspecfmﬁ

e ‘Applicant is-advised that a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may
warrant deriial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be
den‘iqd,.if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards
completion within the time specified; and that this application must commence within 2
years of approval date or it will expire.

11



Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e Applicant is advised that the property is already connected to the CCWRD sewer system;
and that if any existing plumbing fixtures are modified in the future, then additional
capacity and connection fees will need to be addressed.

Applicant’s Justification >

The applicant indicates that over the last several years continuous steps have been téken to
complete the project, including submitting construction documents to the Building Department in
2019 while applying for a Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) to cover construction
and labor costs. The grant was approved and continuous work toward comple\mn of

construction has occurred and permits are pending approval of this request.

> v

Prior Land Use Requests i
Application Request Action Date
Number , ;
ET-20-400065 | First extension of time for a redesign &nd’| Approved | August
(UC-18-0406) | expansion of a previously approved quasi-public BCC 2020
facility use (APN 162-27-510-010 & 099)
WS-19-0680 Waiver to reduce setback and height with demgn A\pproved October
modifications to a préviously a \pproved ybuth by BCC 2019
, referral service :
UC-18-0406 Special use for a quam-publm fac1hty @youthx Approved | July 2018
referral service) with waxvers for, landscapmg, by BCC
trash enclosure, reduced helght\sétback, reduoe/d
parking gnd alternative driveway geomietrics and
design (APN 162-27-510- 010) 7
WC-18-400139 | Waived ,c’“\dmons for a zone, change that | Approved | July 2018
(ZC-1624-05) | requires remevmg/turf and establishing desert | by BCC
, landscapmg (APN 162-27-510- 010)
ZC-0510-10 First extension of time for a quasi-public facility | Approved | February
(ET-0128-13) (vouth referral service) (APN 162-27-510-099) | by BCC | 2014
ZC-0510-10 Original application for a quasi-pubiic facility | Approved | December
(yquth . referral sservice) with waivers to reduce | by BCC 2010
parking, reduce “landscaping, reduce separation
for a\tras\h enclosure, increased wall height, and
reduced throsat depth with design review for an
expansion to the emstmg youth referral service
: (APN 162-27-510-099) ,
UC-0899-08 ° Fn:s’t extension of time for the quasi-public | Approved | December
(ET-0309-09) facility on the northern portion of the site - | by BCC 2009
5 expunged by ZC-0510-10 (APN 162-27-510-
099)
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Prior Land Use Requests

Application Request Action Date

Number :

WS-1344-07 First extension of time for the residential | Approved | December

(ET-0308-09) conversion ‘on the northern portion of APN | by BCC 2(’)’3\9\
"162-27-510-099 7

ZC-0829-06 Administrative extension of time for the zone | Approved | November

(ADET-1266-09) | change to C-P zoning for the northern portion | by Z& - | 2009
of the site (APN 162-27-510-099)

UC-0899-08 Quasi-public facility for the northern portion | Approved October
of the site - expunged by ZC-0510-10 (APN by\B(ZC 12008
162-27-510-099)

WS-1344-07 Alternative landscaping, reduced drive~aisle,, Approved D@cembeﬂ
and reduced driveway width for a residentidl | by BCC 2007
conversion for the northern portion of thedsite |- P N
(APN 162-27-510-099)

ZC-0829-06 Reclassified from R-1 to C-P zoning to convert | Approved | July 2006
a residence to an office for the northerri\gortion \by BCC
of the site (APN 162-27-510-099) \ N

ZC-1624-05 Reclassified 0.5 acres from R-1'tq ( C-p zomng Approved | December
with waivers to reduce side setback, reduice by BCC 2005
parking, perrnlt altetnative lagdscapm‘g,\an}l 7
design review to coﬁvert an ezustmg single
family residence to aﬁ office {APN, 162 27
510-010) )

Surrounding Land Use -~ \
Planned Land/Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use

North | Neighbarhood Commercial ~-R-1 Single family residential

& West » ,

South | Neighborhood Commercial~. | C<P Youth referral service

East Neighborhood Commercial R-1 Single family residential &

historic = property  (Liberace
Mansion)
g | Y,
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

Tﬁq apphcant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.

Analysm

Current Planmﬂg

Title 30 standards of approval on an extension of time apphcatlon state that such an application
may be denied or have additional conditions imposed if it is found that circumstances have
substantially changed. A substantial change may include, without limitation, a change to the
subject property, a change in the areas surrounding the subject property, or a change in the laws
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or policies affecting the subject property. Using the criteria set forth in Title 30, no substantial
changes have occurred at the subject site since the original approval.

The applicant has made significant progress including submitting construction documents to the
Building Department. The proposed extension of time will continue to be consisterit w1th the
original approval and no significant changes have occurred that would support Aenial.y Staff
supports the proposed extension of time. ,/

Staff Recommendation
Approval. ¢ r

pa

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that th&abpllcatlon is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Tlﬁe 30, and/or ‘the Nevada
Revised Statutes. s

”

&
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning

e Until October 16, 2023 to commence. \

o Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewntigg Titlex 30 and future land use
applications, including apphcatmns for_ extensmns of ‘time, )mll be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at il\le time of apph\caﬁon a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrarif denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; and that the extgnsmn of time may be«demed, if the pro;ect has not commenced or
there has been no s,ubstantlal wm‘k toWards compl’etlon ithin the time specified.

O U
Public Works - Development Review '
e No commefit.

Fire Prevention Bure\au -
e Nocomment. \

e

Cla’rk County Water Reclqmatlon ‘District (CCWRD)
e No comment

TAB/CAG;
APPROVALS:
PROTEST: °

APPLICANT: NEVADA PARTNERSHIP FOR HOMELESS YOUTH
CONTACT: JBRAZENARCHITECTURE, 1800 INDUSTRIAL ROAD, SUITE 200C, LAS
VEGAS, NV 89102
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LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE /
- APP. NuMBER: €T 23 - 4000 I pATEFILED: _ B/l [ze=
PLANNER ASSIGNED: _¢ aAdp
i

TEXT AMENDMENT (74) L | TaBicac:_ PARA Se . TaBICAC DATE: “A/26/22
ZONE CHANGE % | PCMEETING DATE: __—— ,
0 CONFORMING (zc) BCC MEETING DATE: _ /12 20 22—
0 NONCONFORMING (NZC) ree: 0775, 00
USE PERMIT (UC)
VARIANCE (VC) name: Nevada Partnership for Homeless Youth

> . 4969 Shirley Street
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | £ ADDRf_SS' 5 = i e
STANDARDS (WS) g€ |OTY: s vedas STATE: zip: 8

o . 702778 8366 .

E-maIL: arash@nphy.org

ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) -

O STREET NAME / nAME: Nevada Partnership for Homeless Youth

NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) g ADDRESS: 4969 Shirley Street
D WAIVER OF CONDITIONS wo) | © | crr: Las Vegas , state: NV zp. 89119
) & | TeLEPHONE: 702 778 8366 CELL:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) < E-MAIL: arash@nphylorg __REF CONTACT ID #:
O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
B EXTENSION OF TIME ET) . | name: Monica Gresser
WS-19-0680 & | appress: 900 Karen Avenue, Suite C111
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) g ciry: Las Vegas state: NV zip, 89109
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) 2 | TELEPHONE: 702 331 3059 CELL:
K mgresser@BRAZENarchitecture.com
8 | E-MAIL: REF CONTACT ID #:

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 162-27-510-010

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: 4969 Shirley Street
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: BU”dlng addition and renovation

(1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or {(am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate
this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a
hearing can be conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designes, to enter the premises and to install any required signs on
said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

See attached for signature and notary
Property Owner (Signature)® Property Owner (Print)

STATE OF
COUNTY OF

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON . {DATE} / /

By|

NOTARY
PUBLIC:

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Rev. 2/15/22
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28 FEB 2022

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
500 S. Grand Central Parkway

P.O. Box 551744

Las Vegas, NV 89155-1744

RE Justification Letter for WS-19-0680 Extension of Time Request
LOCATION 4969 Shirley Street, Las Vegas, NV Lot Size 23 AC
APN APN 162-27-510-010 Building Area 2,105 SF
Quasi-Public Facility Total Future Building Area 4,398 SF

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

BRAZEN architecture represents the applicant, Nevada Partnership for Homeless Youth ("NPHY"), a non-profit
organization providing services to at-risk youths in Clark County. NPHY received approvals in for Waiver of
Development Standards (UC-18-0406), Waiver of Conditions (WC-18-400139), and Waiver of Development
Standards (WS-19-0680). An extension of time (ET-20-4000065) was granted and expired on 24 OCT 2021.
Though utilities demolition and construction began in January 2022, exterior building work has not yet begun.
With this letter, NPHY requests an additional extension of time.

JUSTIFICATION
The applicant seeks an extension of time for WS-19-0680 due to the extenuating circumstances outlined below.

2019- Construction documents were submitted to Clark County Building and Fire Safety for review and permit
approval

2019- Building partners were unable to commit to construction donations due to a robust economy

2019- Team requested materials and labor for project and CM services to offset the project costs

2019- Applicant applied for Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funding to cover outstanding
construction and labor costs

2019- Architect requested extension of building permit

2020- Private funding resources halted due to COVID-19 restrictions and closures

2020- Architect requested extension of building permit

Jun 2020- Architect requested extension of time — Planning and Zoning

Jul 2020~ Presentation to Town Advisory Board

Sep 2020- Architect requested extension of permit

Oct 2020- Applicant applied for additional CDBG funds to cover construction costs due to loss of private
revenue resources

Oct 2020- Zoning approved project

Jan 2021- Team began working with Clark County Community Resources Management (CRM) to prepare for
Environmental and State Historical Preservation Office reviews

7023313059 | be-BOLD@BRAZENarchitecture.com

900 Karen Avenue, Suite C111| Las Vegas, NV 89109 /
DBE NV-ESB  http//www BRAZENarchitecture.com  Woman-Owned /



Jan 2021- Architect notified CRM of critical timeline (LVVWD approval due to expire June 2021)
Feb 2021- BCCC approved additional CDBG funding

Feb 2021~ Architect/Applicant requested LVVWD approval extension to 30 Aug 2021

Mar 2021- Architect requested extension of permit

Apr 2021- CRM's Consultant began desk review of NPHY property (anticipated to require 30-60 days)
May 2021- District Attorney signed CDBG agreement

Jun 2021- Bid Announced

Jut 2021- Received one (1) bid, which is not appropriate for US HUD funded projects

Jul 2021- Architect/ Applicant requested LVVWD approval extension (granted thru 31 Dec 2021)
Aug 2021- Rebid the project with several extensions due to a difficult bidding climate

Sep 2021- Architect requested extension of permit

Oct 2021- Environmental and State Historical Preservation Office reviews completed

Oct 2021- CRM submitted information to US HUD for review

Oct 2021- GC selected

29 Nov 2027- HUD approved funding

Dec 2021- Applicant and Builder negotiated, CRM approved

Jan 2022- Builder pulled permits and began demolition work

20 Jan 2022- Architect submitted revised drawings based on bid and owner changes

Additionally, please see the attached EXHIBIT A for my email exchange with the Clark County Comprehensive
Planning Director's Office.

Sincerely

Monica M Gresser NCARB 4
Principal Architect

brazenarchitecture
mgresser@BRAZENarchitecture.com

[

brazenarchitecture | Extension of Time Request for WS-19-0680 | page 2 of 2



05/18/22 BCC AGENDA SHEET

RECREATIONAL VEHICLE/ BOULDER HWY/DESERT INN RD
WATERCRAFT SERVICES

(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING 7

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
ZC-22-0154-KNG, LLC:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 3.5 acres from an H-2 (General ngkw\ay Frontag@ Zone ‘tg aC-
2 (General Commercial) Zone.

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) vehicle (recreational v’ehlcle/s/ and watercraft) sales\Z)
vehicle (recreational vehicles and watercraft) repair; 3) vehu;e (recréatlonal Ve\hJcles aHd
watercraft) wash; and 4) vehicle (recreational vehicles and waterefaft) storage

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for‘the following: 1) reduce the separatlon
for a vehicle (recreational vehicle and watercraft) wash from a residenfial use; and 2) allow a
fence where not permitted. \

DESIGN REVIEW for a recreational vehicle and watercraft servmes C@nter

Generally located on the southwest side of Boulder nghway, 900 feet southeast of Desert Inn
Road within Paradise (description on file). \TS/thj\b\ (For posStble actio })’

RELATED INFORMATION?

v
APN: e N
161-17-102-002; 161- 17- 102- 003‘

WAIVERS OF DEYELOPMENT STANDKRD’S

1 Reduce the separation fer -a.yehicle (recreatxonal vehicle and watercraft) wash from a
residential use tg 120 fe‘qt whete 750 feet is the minimum per Table 30.44-1 (an 84%
reduction). \

2s Allow. a decoratwe 8 foot fepce behind the front landscaping where not permitted per
Table 30.64-2. #

LAND USE PLAN: f

WfNCHESTER/PARADISE CORRIDOR MIXED-USE

BACKGROUND: ./
Project Description
General Summafy
o Site Address: N/A
e Site Acreage: 3.5
e Project Type: Recreational vehicle & watercraft services center
e Number of Stories: 2

12



¢ Building Height (feet): 32
e Square Feet: 19,590
¢ Parking Required/Provided: 46/47

Site Plans

The plans depict a recreational vehicle and watercraft services center that will include
maintenance, repair, wash, fuehng, storage, and sales. The recreational vehiele and watercraﬁ
maintenance and repair building is located along the southeast property lifie, set béck 87 feet
from the northeast property line along Boulder Highway and set back 212 feet f\r}om the
southwest property line, which is adjacent to single family residences™ An oufside dining area
for the incidental cafe is located on the northwest side of the burldﬁlg C{)vere@ recreational
vehicle and watercraft storage spaces are located along the soufthwest/ and northwest propexty
lines, and a vehicle wash facility is in the western portion of the site. . \ 1

/ ’ \ y

Setbacks to the vehicle wash canopy are 91 feet from the northwes}; propeny line and 120" feet
from the southwest property line. A waiver of development standards is necessary to reduce the
setback from the vehicle wash facility to the single family résidences to-the west. Also, a fueling
station is located on the east side of the velncl\e wash facllxty, however, the fueling station
exceeds the minimum 200 foot setback from the single fanuly resuienceS\ to the west.

Gated access to the site is provided from Boulder nghway;\and Cross a}ccess to the property to
the south is provided on both the east and west‘si‘d s of the' squthegst property line. Parking
spaces are located on the east side of the site along Boulder ngﬁway, and a trash enclosure is
located on the southwest side of the-site.

Landscaping ‘ ¢

Landscaping is provided. along the northeast propert}}\ line, adjacent to Boulder Highway, and
along the southwest property line, adjacent to\ the single family residences. Along Boulder
Highway, approx1mately 15 feet of landmapmg/is provided in the right-of-way behind an
existing attached sidéwalk. However, a waiver-of development standards is not needed for the
non-standar,d_xmprovements (landscaping) l,l‘{ the right-of-way since Boulder Highway is a
Nevada Department of Transportation (NDOT) road. An additional 15 foot wide landscape strip
is provided on-site, be\hmd the landscaping in the right-of-way, per Title 30 standards, and an 8
foot high decorative ferige is, provided behind the landscaping. The fence requires a waiver of
.developlnent standards smce tlus /IS/ not a permitted fence per Table 30.64-2 for commercial uses.
Materlals for the fance will consist of charcoal gray colored CMU base, light gray colored CMU
columns and\wrought 1ro;1

Along 1:\he southwest property line, a 10 foot wide landscape area is provided adjacent to the
single famlly res1dences This landscape buffer extends to over 60 feet wide along the southeast
and northwest pmperty lines. Additional landscaping is provided in the parking lot and on the
northwest side’of the building around the outside dining area.

Elevations
Exterior materials for the 32 foot tall building consists of light gray CMU for the front office,
retail and café component, and charcoal gray CMU for the rear portion of the building that
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consists of vehicle maintenance and repair. A decorative shade structure is located over the front
entrance, decorative metal accents are located over the storefront windows and doors, and 7
overhead roll-up doors are located on the northwest side of the building. '

Since the, southwest portion of the building faces single family residences, this pgrt‘i'on‘ of the
building must include enhanced architectural elements. As a result, 4 portions of this eleyation
will be finished with stucco in the shape of overhead roll-up doors with decorative metal-accents
above each section. These enhancements help reduce the visually austere appearance of a large
blank wall of the building.

The canopy for the vehicle wash and fueling station is approximately 2\23\f§et/ i1 Héight. R

Floor Plan / )

The 19,590 square foot building includes a retail showroom, ééfé, an/ci offices on the ﬁ%st floorjn
the northeast portion of the building. A second floor includes additional offices. The southwest

portion of the building includes the vehicle maintenance and repair\faéili‘cy., ’

Signage
Signage is not a part of this request.

Applicant’s Justification \ N ;

According to the applicant, this project is an gxpansion of the \exi,s,tﬁg watercraft facilities
located on the adjacent parcel to the southedst. The proposed watercraft and recreational vehicle
building with vehicle sales, maintenance, and repéép-,‘(along with.the vehicle wash and fueling
facility and vehicle storage.4re all\‘et\)mpaﬁble uses and- '&pgro’f)riate for the site. The entire
facility will be enclosed by a decorative fence with vae§§ control gates.

\
1

Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Categery Zoning District | Existing Land Use

Northwest | Corridor Mixed-Use H-2 Vacant commercial
, , B ) building

Northeast” | Corridor Mixed-Use C-2 Vehicle related uses
| Southwest | Mid-Intensity Suburban Neighborhood | R-1 Single family
| {up to 8 du/ac) residential

Southe'ist Corridor Mixed=Use ~ H-2 Watercraft services
: ’ ‘ il center

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shiall denionstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.

Analysis \ -
Current Planning

Zone Change

The conforming zone boundary amendment to C-2 is within the range of nonresidential

intensities anticipated for this site in the Master Plan. Although the adjacent properties to the
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southeast and northwest are zoned H-2, these properties are either developed with compatible
commercial development or undeveloped. Additional commercially developed C-2 zoned
parcels are located farther southeast and northwest along Boulder Highway, as well as on the
northeast side of Boulder Highway. Lastly, although the site is adjacent to R-1 zoned single
family residences to the southwest, commercial development in a C-2 zone is approptiate along
Boulder Highway. As a result, staff can support the request. p

Use Permits

A use permit is a discretionary land use application that is considered on 4 case by case basis in
consideration of Title 30 and the Master Plan. One of several criteria thﬁ: applicant must
establish is that the use is appropriate at the proposed location and demgnstrate the use shall not
result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on adjacent properties. ) v \

The use permits for recreational vehicle and watercraft salés, repaﬁ'/ Wash and storage are aII
related components for the overall facility. In addltlon, these servw/gs are an cxpansmn to the
existing watercraft facility located on the adjacent parceL to the sautheast,,and these services are
appropriate in the commercial corridor along Boulder nghway Therefere, staff can support the
use permits.

Waivers of Development Standards N\

Accordmg to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to estabhsh that the proposed
request is appropnate for its emstmg location by showmg that the uses of the area adjacent to the
property included in the waiver of development standards request ‘will not be affected in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent and pu:rp@se of a waiver of development standards is to
modify a development standard Wﬁere the prowsmn of an alterhative standard, or other factors
which mitigate the 1mpact/of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.

-~ |

e

Waiver of Development Standards #1
The recreational véhicle an watercraﬁrmash faélhty isa secondary use on the site. As a result,
the volume of vehicles getting washed will ‘betess than a comparable facility where vehicle wash
is the primary use. I‘n addition, a-10 foot wwle landscape buffer, covered recreational vehicle,
and watereraft sterage along the southwest property line will provide a visual and acoustic buffer
between the vehicle wash and the single family residences. Therefore, these factors will help
mmgate any Jpotential nega(lve 1mpacts from the reduced separation, and staff can support the
réquest..” /

\‘- ‘-‘ ‘,\ =
Waiver of Development Standards #2
Approximately 30 feet offlandscapmg (15 feet wide in the right-of-way and 15 feet wide on-site)
will Eeparate the 8 foot’ high fence from the sidewalk and vehicle travel lanes along Boulder
Highway. The landscapmg will provide a buffer to reduce any negative visual impacts from the
nonpermitted fence. As a result, the fence will provide additional security for the site without
negatlvely 1mpﬁctmg the aesthetics of the public realm or any abutting properties. Therefore,
staff can support this request.
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Design Review

County Policy 6.1.6 encourages in-fill and redevelopment of vacant parcels as a means of
encouraging reinvestment. Here, the expansion of the adjacent watercraft services onto the
vacant site with additional recreational vehicle and watercraft services will add investment to this
commercial corridor along Boulder Highway. Furthermore, the design of the building, layout of
the site, and landscaping are harmonious with .development in the area, and the project, helps
create an orderly and aesthetically pleasing environment. As a result, staff.can su/pp/ort this
request. ¢

Staff Recommendation ’
Approval. N
N 4 ‘\
\,
If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission findsthat the application is cons1st¢nt
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan itle 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes. 7

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning ™
¢ No Resolution of Intent and staff to prepare ah-ordinance-to adopt ¢he zoning;
e Certificate of Occupancy and/or busmess license shall not'be 1ssued without final zoning
inspection. b \\ . Ho B
e Applicant is advised that the mstallatlon and use of cooling systems that consumptively
use water will be prohibited; the County is etrrently rewriting Title 30 and future land
use applications, meiudmg aRpllcatmns for extpnsi‘ons/of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in pI‘ace at the'time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regﬁlatlons rbay warrant depial or added conditions to an extension of
time; the extensmn of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no su‘bstantlal Woxk toward&cmnpletmn within the time specified; and that the use
permits, waivers of dévelopment standar;ié and design review must commence within 2
years of approval date or. they will expn*e
o~ b, \
Public Works - Development Review
‘. Drainage study and comphan/ce
° Apphcant is adv1sed that Nevada Department of Transportation (NDOT) permits may be
requn‘ed

Fire Prevention Bureaw’
e ' No comment, -
P

Southern Nevada Health District (SNHD) - Septic
o Applicant is advised that there is an active septic permit on APN 161-17-102-002; to
connect to municipal sewer and remove the septic system in accordance with Section 17
of the SNHD Regulations Governing Individual Sewage Disposal Systems and Liquid
Waste Management; and to submit documentation to SNHD showing that the system has
been properly removed.
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Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for
this project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
#0145-2022 to obtain your POC exhlblt and that flow contributions exceedmg CCWRD
estimates may require another POC analysis. N

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: CANDICE HAYES e
CONTACT: ROBERT MESSIANA, JAWA STUDIO LTD., 1})7/ E CPIARLESTON
BOULEVARD, SUITE 250, LAS VEGAS, NV 89104
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LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE « , f
APP.NUMBER: ZC- 22- OISM . 4. 5.0,
PLANNER ASSIGNED: 3T
G TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) &; TABICAC: __PArAmsE TABICAC DATE: ™ ! 26{'&?—-:
0  ZONE CHANGE @ | PCMEETING DATE: ___—
& CONFORMING (z¢) BCC MEETING DATE: ___ S/ig[22
01 NONCONFORMING (NZC) FEE: Z 8§75 =
8 USE PERMIT (UC) .
O VARIANCE (vC) name_ KNG 1 LC
> | O
B WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT £ o | ADDRESS: 0 oulder #u)}/
STANDARDS (WS) g2 |omv:__Las (€494 state: AN 212l
O 5 Wy 1717 .- >
DESIGN REVIEW (DR) & O | TELEPHONE: /0 CELL: [OLApSO-OZ ]
. emai: inelson @boat NglaKereocs (O
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) Linda Nelson Aonesing Meawb.er
O STREET NAME / NAME:__CQM\C—& H—::U/CS
NUMBERING CHANGE (sC} £ |aooress: 4290 Poalder oy
O WAIVEROF CONDITIONS wo) | & |erry: Las U€aay state: AJU_ze:_K9(2/
awd LA
& | TELEPHONE:TO 2L ﬁS:! 2992 ceu: 1024030 (228 7
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION & < E-MAIL: % ; REF CONTACT ID #:
01 ANNEXATION S {?mead L oA
REQUEST (ANX)
O EXTENSION OF TIME ET) ~ | NAME: Robert Messiana
| & | ApDRESS: 107 E Charleston Bivd, Suite 250
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION & § CITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV zp. 89104
0 APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) fg’ TELEPHONE: 702-598-1723 CELL: 702-592-0281
: 8 | E-maIL: Fobert@jawastudio.com REF CONTACT ID #
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 161-17-102-002, 003
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: 4270 Boulder Highway
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: New Watercraft repair and storage facility

{l, We) the undersigned swear and say that {} am, We are) the owneris) of record on the Tax Rolis of the property i in this application, or (am, are) otherwise gualified to

this application under Ciark County Code: that the information on the atfached legal description, alf plans, and drawinge attached hersin, and all the stat ts and i
h«&nammwmmmammmmmmmwmwaammumwm that this ap 1 must be P and sccurate before 2
hearing can be conducted. {1, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, 1o enter the premises and o install any required signs on
said property Tor the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

Lind

initiate
Lot i Tol

a ;) , Mﬁ;(ﬁ)[} ,};&’g\ﬂ&3 Mentboery

Property Owner $Sinature)* Property Owner (Print)

STATE OF Nevado, )

COUNTY OF CAOCK , &5n  SAMANTHA FAYE MILLER

SUBSCRIBED AtD SWoRN BEFOREME o8 Py V8,202 (DATE) » @ 2 Notary Public-State of Nevada

By MW‘K* KR APPT.NO.19-2769-1
BRI .

POBLIE: P 27 \1y Apt. Expires 03-12-2023 |

*NOTE: Corporate deslafation of authority (or equivalent), power of aftorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is & corporation, parinership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Rev. 1/12/21
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January 17, 2022

Clark County

Comprehensive Planning Departrment
P.O. Box 551744

Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-1744

Re: Dry Dock Boat Sales Expansion (APN 161-17-102-002, 003}

Dear Sir or Madaom,

We respectfully request planning departiment approval for the above referenced proiect. The
proposed development is adjacent 1o the applicant's existing facility. This project will serve as
an expansion of the existing facility. The entire facility will be secured with a decorative fence
with access confrol gates.

The following uses are being proposed:

Watercraft repair and maintenance

Watercraft and Retail Sales

Cafe with outdoor dining (no alcohol sales)

Offices

Covered outdoor storage for watercraft and recreational vehicles
Recreational vehicle waste station

Private gasoline and propane fuel sales

Exterior vehicle wash

® & & o & o o @

We are requesting the following approvais.
* Conforming zone change from H-2 to C-2 zoning
Design review
Conditional use permit for vehicle wash
Waiver of conditions for the reduction of separation distance for vehicle wash to 120
ft from 200 ft.
Special use permit for recreational vehicle and watercraft repair
Special use permit for recreational vehicle and watercraft sales
Waiver of development standards for increased fence height
Waiver of development standards for non-standard landscaping in the right of way

s 8 @

e ¢ @ »

The proposed use is compatible with adjacent uses in terms of design and operating
characteristics and will not adversely affect the value of other properties in the area. The
proposed uses will not have a negative impact on public safety, fransportation or utility

services for any adjocent development. If approved, this project will be an asset 1o the
neighborhood.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to contact
our office. Thank you.

Sincerely,

=i



